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Message from the President H.K.L.B.A.

K.G. Wallis CPM
President
HKILBA

he past year has again been one of much activity and success
for the Association.

Writing from my base in Australia, it was with some surprise that I
found myself down under following Jenny's posting to Sydney for
a period of three years last September.

Vincent Cheung was called upon therefore to stand in as Acting
President for the remainder of the term and I am sure handled the
responsibility with ease. I wish to extend my sincere thanks to him
for carrying on the work of the Association in the manner that he
has.

Manulife Funds Direct came to the rescue once again in the Classic
after it was thought earlier that it might not be possible. My sincere
thanks to them and to the Hong Kong Sports Development Board
for their invaluable support, as well as to Brian Poynton and his
team for carrying off the organization in the usual efficient fashion.

The Hong Kong team returned to Zimbabwe and although unable
to defend the title won the previous year, nonetheless, a very
successful event.

The World Indoor Championships saw N. Kennedy receive a personal
invitation for the Singles whilst J. Wong went as our qualifier. It
was disappointing however that with two contestants there for the
first time, we were not allocated a slot in the Pairs draw.

The work of the Association is carried on by a dedicated group of
officers and club conveners and my thanks to them and our Sports
Executive, not only for their work this year, but also in all previous
years that I have held office.

Time passes very quickly and no doubt both Jenny and I will be
back on the bowls scene in Hong Kong following our sojourn in
Australia when we hope to renew old rivalries and friendships.

Finally, may I congratulate all prize winnners and wish you all a
very pleasant, enjoyable evening.

K.G. Wallis
President
HKILBA



Message from the President H. K.L.L.B.A.

Linda A. Smith
President
HKILBA

Fellow Bowlers and friends welcome to our Joint Prize
Presentation Dinner.

Internationally 1998 was a quiet year, we participated in one event
only; The Womens World Indoor Bowls Singles Championships
in Wales in April. At this time I would to acknowledge and thank
British Airways for subsidising the flight to London and the Hong
Kong Football Club for once again allowing us the use of their
indoor green for the qualifying competition and their sponsorship
to myself as the Hong Kong qualifier. Without such assistance our
Association would find life difficult indeed.

May I congratulate all men and ladies League winners and National
Competition winners. Well done to all the ladies and men who
have entered and supported these events, it is a pleasure to see
our sport going from strength to strength. A mention must also
be made and a big thank you to all clubs for the use of their greens
and club facilities for competitions, practices and meetings.

[ would like to thank the General Committee memebers, sub-
committee members and the staff at Sports House in particular Amy
Mok for all her hard work.

My personal thanks to my Executive Committee for their
understanding and support during this past year especially
Jacqueline Chan, who has guided me through the intricacies of
being president of the HKLLBA.

May I wish you all a pleasant evening. Good luck and good
bowling in the year of the Rabbit and the years to come.

Linda A. Smith
President, LLBA

Report of the Hon. Secretary H.K.L.B.A.

W. S. Chan
Hon. Secretary
HKLBA

he past year has once again been another busy and successful

one for the Association. There were the usual keenly contested
Leagues and National Championships, the Hong Kong International
Bowls Classic, and several events on the international front. 1 more
member Club, The Hong Kong Jockey Club formed this year and
joined the Winter League using Siu Lek Yuen, Sha Tin as their home
green. A new indoor green was opened by the Urban Council in Ap
Lei Chau in February this year. It is expected that more member
Clubs will be formed.

The Association was fortunate that the major sponsor for the Classic
1997, Manulife Funds Direct, continued with their support in 1998,
Thanks must go to Brian Poynton and John Lunn for their efforts in
securing this sponsorship from Manulife Funds Direct. This together
with the continuous support of other major sponsors Kowloon
Bowling Green Club and the Hongkong Electric Co., Ltd., and the
annual subsidy from the Hong Kong Sports Development Board
enabled us to go ahead with confidence. A full report on the Classic
can be found elsewhere in this Year Book.

On the international front, Hong Kong China took part in the 6-
Nation Tournament in Malaysia, the Victoria International Masters
Singles Championships and the Quadrangula Test Series in Zimbabwe
and World Indoor Singles Championships. Reports on all of these
events appear elsewhere in this publication.

The National Summer and Winter Leagues continued to be orgainised
by the National League Panel and thanks are extend to the Panel and
their Chairman, Brian Poynton for their very efficient orgainisation
and collating of results for circulation to the press and member Clubs.
In 1998, the number of teams remained 45 in Summer League, whilst
the Winter League saw an increase of 3 to 41 from the 20 member
Clubs. Congratulations to the respective winners:-

Summer League  Division 1  KBGC “A”
Division 2 HKFC “C”
Division 3  USRC “A”
Division 4 CSD “A”
Division 5  STSA “A”

Winter League Division 1 HKPBC “A”
Division 2 KCC “B”
Division 3  GLBC “A”
Division 4 HKFC “C”
Division 5 HKFC “D”
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The National Championships were organised by the National
Championships Panel under the Chairmanship of Pat Chan and
thanks go to him and his Panel for the smooth running of the events.

Coaching courses run in conjunction with the Provisional Urban and
Regional Councils continue to be well supported by the public.
Special fun-days, meeting points, competitions and short mat games
are also organised to increase the popularity of the sport. As always,
thanks go to Noorie Razack and his team of coaches for all their hard
work throughout the year.

In conclusion, I would like to thank our Sports Executive, Ms. Amy
Mok and Administrative Assistant, Ms. Sally Wan for their time and
effort in the administration and development of the sport.

W. S. Chan
Hon.Secretary
HKIBA

Report of the Hon. Secretary H.K.L.L.B.A.

Mrs. Jacqueline Chan
Hon. Secretary
HKLLBA

998 has been another busy, and successful year for the

Association. 16 Clubs participated in the usual keenly contested
Leagues and National Championships. A total of 35 teams entered
the Summer and Winter Leagues. 3 more affiliated clubs (HKJC,
AYFP & CPEA) have been formed this year and they will participate
in the Leagues.

Congratulations are due to all who took part in the two Leagues
and in particular the eventual winners:

Summer League Winter League

1*  Division: KCC "A" Pairs: HKFC
2™ Division: FC "B" Triples: CdeR
3 Division: KBGC "B" Fours: HKFC

4% Division: GLBC "C"

Our special thanks go to Mrs. Margaret Adcock and her Sub-
Committee of Ms. Connie Wong, Ms. Angela Chau and Mrs. Jacqueline
Chan for their hard work in running the Leagues and compiling the
standings.

Congratulations are also due to all National Championship winners
and finalists. Thanks are extended to Mrs. Elizabeth Li and her
Sub-Committee of Mrs. Alice Cheung, Mrs. Noelene Hill, Ms. Pauline
Ho and Ms. Mona Li for their efficient organization of the schedules.

On the International front, our President, Mrs. Linda Smith took part
in the World Indoor Ladies Singles Championships 1998. She put
up a creditable performance and drew appreciation from participants
and spectators alike.

Thanks must be given to Ms. Lena Yeung and her helpers for their
invaluable time and effort put into the training and organization of
the handicap bowlers.

As always, our thanks are due to the HKLBA, all the Clubs and their
representatives for their continued support and co-operation.

Finally the Association would like to pay sincere tribute to the
members of the General Committee and Sub-Committee for their
hard work, and to all members of the Association for their interest
and support throughout the year.

May I wish you all a happy and successful season for 1999.

Jacqueline Chan
Hon. Secretary
HKLLBA



Back Row (from I to R) : D. Karamdin, B.L. Cheung, M. Pryce, N. Kennedy, A. Poynton, K. Pullen

H.K.L.B.A.
Summer League 1998

1st Division

ampions — KBGC “A”

Front Row (from L to R) : C. Nam, A. Lo, A. Carstairs, W. Ho, K.W. Lee, H. Thornton

Division 1

Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points
For Against
KBGC A 18 13 1 4 1218.00 965.00 251.00 102
CCC A 18 12 0 6 1144.00 984.00 160.00 88
KCC A 18 9 3 6 1165.00 1011.00 154.00 88
HKPBC A 18 8 2 8 1102.00 1069.00 33.00 72
FC A 18 8 2 8 1029.30 1098.00 -68.70 70
CdeR A 18 10 0 8 1043.00 1050.00 -7.00 68
1IRC A 18 6 3 9 1064.00 1129.00 -65.00 64
HKFC A 18 5 2 11 998.00 1051.30 -53.30 59
KCC B 18 5 2 11 969.00 1150.00 -181.00 57
VLBC A 18 5 3 10 981.00 1204.00 -223.00 52

H.K.L.B.A.
Summer League 1998

2nd Division

hampions — HKFC “C”

Back Row (from L to R):
M. Bowles, J. McNie, P. Bui, A. Yiu, C. Leung, S.K. Lam
Front Row (from L to R):
N. Lee, E. Lam, C.K. Tam, O. Davis, D. Kwong, G. Chan

Division 2

Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points

For Against
HKFC C 18 12 2 4 1247.00 982.00 265.00 96
HKPBC B 18 12 0 6 1096.00 1025.00 71.00 89
GLBC A 18 10 1 7 1188.00 1025.80 162.20 86
HKCC A 18 11 0 7 1031.00 1090.00 -59.00 79
HKFC B 18 9 2 1189.00 1059.00 30.00 78
CCC B 18 7 0 11 1027.00 1074.00 -47.00 65
KBGC B 18 7 2 9 1031.00 1136.00 -105.00 65
CLP A 18 7 1 10 -1040.80 1068.00 -27.20 58
CLBC A 18 5 1 12 976.75 1112.00 -135.30 57
FC B 18 5 1 12 980.00 1134.80 -154.80 44

ympion Rink — HKPBC “A4”

From L to R:
K.K. Yeung, J. Cheng, R. Lo, S. Chan

hampion Rink — HKPBC “B”

Back Row, From L to R :
C. Glover, N. Cuthertson
Front Row, From L o R :
1. Marriott, J. Law
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H.K.L.B.A.
Summer League 1998

3rd Division

H.K.L.B.A.

4th Division

Summer League 1998

hampions — USRC “A” Champions — CSD “A”
Third Row (form L to R): Back Row (from L to R)
J. Burt, A. Zoelzer, M. Seal S.M. Hassan, D. Chung, D. Cheng,
| 2" Row (from L to R): T.W. Chow, S. Kadir, P. Yung
R. Tan, J. Henderson, A. Watkins, H. Wai, Front Row (from L to R)
A. Reeve, R. Minns W. Cheung, S. W. Lo, J. Mok, E. Kwok,
¥ Row (from L to R): M. Yung, J. Tsang
K. F. Chiu, S. Cheung, M. Cheng, F. Storey
a— ;, Division 4 ;
. Division 3 Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points
Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot For Against
For Against
USRC A 18 13 1 4 1141.50 926.00 21550 95 CSD A i8 13 1 4 1187.80 944.75 243.05 93
HEGSC A 18 10 3 5 1134.00 982.75 151.25 89 HEGSC B 18 12 1 5 1112.50 975.75 136.75 92
HKFC D 18 10 2 6 1154.00 970.75 183.25 86 ,\ KBGC C 18 11 1 6 1182.00 941.25 240.75 90
HKPBC C 18 7 4 7 1088.80 1034.00 54.80 71 GLBC B 18 8 4 6 1187.00 966.00 221.00 83
KCC C 18 7 3 8 1049.30 1044.50 4.80 70 HKFC E 18 9 3 6 1157.00 986.00 171.00 80
KCC D 18 7 2 1000.50 1084.50 -84.00 67 CCC D 18 9 0 9 1068.00 1085.80 -17.80 75
CLBC B 18 3 1 11 1044.80 1098.80 -54.00 65 HKPBC D 18 8 2 8 971.50 1061.80 -90.3 67
CCC C 18 8 1 1047.00 1152.80 -105.80 65 CLP B 18 5 2 11 979.75 1146.30 -166.60 62
CdeR B 18 7 1 10 1047.00 1102.00 -55.00 61 HKCC B 18 4 2 12 950.00 1142.50 -192.50 50
VLBC B 18 6 0 D 18 3 0 15 815.26 1360.80 -545.50 28

12 919.25 1230.00 -310.80 51 KBGC

‘kahampion Rink — HEGSC ‘A~

From L to R:
S. K. Tsang, K.T. Cheung, H.L. Cheung, E. Leung

From Lto R:

\ampion Rink — HEGSC “B”

C. K. Ho, K.Y. Lam, C.W. Hang, N.K. Cheung

11



H.K.L.B.A. ' H.K.L.B.A.

@
Summer League 1998 Winter League 1998
5th Division 1st Division
- Champions — HKPBC “A”
Back Row (from L to R :
D. Ng, R. Law, N. To, G. To, E. Ma
, Front Row (from L to R ):
- 6 49
hamplons —STSA ‘A ; S. Chan, P. Sze, A. Kwan
Back Row (from L to R): /
Y. W. Lau, J. Chan, L. Chu,
H.Y. Chan, M. Lam, R. Tang, S.K. So
Front Row (from L to R):
H. Lau, R. Fong, J. Ng, T. Lau,
J. Chow, T. Tam, S. Ho
- Division 5 (1* half)
Club “Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points
For Against
. Division 1 :
TLCC A 8 5 1 2 513.25 400.00 113.25 45 Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot ) Dif Points
STSA A 8 6 0 2 504.00 418.00 86.00 44 For Against
KCC E 8 3 0 5 442.50 480.25 -37.75 27
HKPBC A 8 6 1 35 4
USRC B 8 4 0 4 453.00 492.00 39.00 26 Chee N ) ) 1 1 ffjgg 355.00 131.00 47
WSC A 8 1 ] 6 385.50 508.00 12250 18 0 >4 577.00 7700 46
CCC A 8 5 0 3 446.00 401.00 45.00 38
KCC A 8 3 1 4 429.00 404.00 25.00 32
CLP A 8 3 0 5 377.00 456.25 -79.25 31
- - - nd
_ . Division 5 (2*¢ half) - CdeR A 8 4 0 4 ©393.00 406.00 -13.00 29
Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points HKFC A 8 2 1 5 376.00 416.00 _40.00 24
Against ' ‘ ‘
For gains VLBC A 8 2 2 4 375.25 456.00 -80.75 24
N o ) FC A 8 2 0 6 368.00 433.00 -65.00 17
STSA A 8 8 0 0 552.00 393.75 158.25 56
WSC A 7 4 1 2 403.00 390.50 12.50 35 . .
KCC E 6 2 2 2 321.25 328.00 675 22 Individual Player Award:
USRC B 8 2 0 6 404.00 475.00 -71.00 18
TLCC A 7 0 1 8 347.00 440.00 -93.00 13
No Photo:
P.T. Lee (CLP) J. Cheng (HKP)
6. To (HKP)
‘ ; N To(HKP)
_ Champion Rink — S754 “4” ‘
From Lo R: P.S (H@BC)
M. Lam, R. Tang, S. Ho, L. Chu, H.Y. Chan - 5z
. K.W. Kwan (CLP)
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H.K.L.B.A.
Winter League 1998

2nd Division

 Champions — KCC “B”

Back Row (from Lto R) :

R. Anderson, M. Jackman,

L. Fleming, B. Freeman, A. Ford
Front Row (from L to R ):

A. Robertson, Y.C. Yau,

T. Byrnes, C.C. Leung

; Division 2 .
Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points

For Against
KCC B 7 5 1 1 403.00 323.00 80.00 40
IRC A 7 4 1 2 357.00 336.00 21.00 36
KBGC B 7 6 0 1 396.00 360.00 36.00 35
USRC A 7 4 0 3 403.00 365.00 38.00 31
FC B 7 1 2 4 364.00 380.00 -16.00 24
CLBC A 7 1 3 3 345.00 368.00 -23.00 23
HKPBC B 7 2 1 4 342.00 393.50 -51.50 20
HEGSC A 7 1 0 6 325.50 410.00 -84.50 15

Individual Player Award:

No Photo:

A.P.S. Grewal

K. Lo (FC) C. Ko (KBGC) (IRC)

S. Mansukhani
(IRC)

B. Cheng (FC)

M. Chow (FC)

H.K.L.B.A.
Winter League 1998

3nd Division

?,;Champions — GLBC “A”

Back Row (from L to R) :

R. Tan, Y.L. Ha, Y.F. Ha, C.S. Suen
Front Row (from L to R) :

P. Lai, R. Chung, M.C. Wong,
K.W. Chan, W. Lai

- Division 3 .
Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points

For Against
GLBC A 7 5 0 2 483.00 286.00 197.00 43
CCC B 7 4 1 2 371.00 356.00 15.00 34
CSD A 7 4 1 2 388.00 360.25 27.75 30
HKFC B 7 2 4 1 365.25 351.00 14.25 29
HKPBC C 7 3 1 3 366.00 357.00 9.00 28
VLBC B 7 3 1 3 368.00 358.50 9.50 26
HKCC A 7 1 0 6 335.50 389.00 -53.50 17
KBGC C 7 2 0 5 291.00 510.00 -219.00 17

Individual Player Award:

C.S. Ngai (HHKP) 8. Wong (CCC)

FromLtoR :
R. Chung, W. Lai, P. Lai, Y.L. Ha, M.C. Wong
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H.K.L.B.A.
Winter League 1998

4th Division

Champions — HKFC “C ”

From L to R:
K.T. Wong, D. McPhillips, M. Worth,
P. Tang, P. Bui, E. Lam, J. Shin

; Division 4 -
Club Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points
For Against
HKFC C 7 5 1 1 463.00 273.00 190.00 42
CdeR B 7 5 2 0 429.00 335.00 94.00 42
GLBC B 7 4 1 2 395.00 352.00 43.00 38
CLBC B 7 4 0 3 367.00 351.00 16.00 27
CCC C 7 3 0 4 360.00 419.00 -59.00 27
CLP B 7 3 0 4 329.00 416.00 -87.00 21
USRC B 7 1 0 6 329.00 394.00 -65.00 14
KBGC D 7 1 0 6 309.00 441.00 -132.00 13

Individual Player Award:

T. Wong (GLBC)

M. Li R
P. Lee (GLBC) P.M. Liu (CdeR)

No Photo:

P. French (HKFEC) o -
F. Hoh (CdeR) D. McPhillips (HKFC)

Club

Team Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif

H.K.L.B.A.
Winter League 1998

5th Division

Champions — HKFC “D”

From L to R:
G. Simpkin, R. Chin, T. Tong, F. Ko,
A. Cheng, D. Tou

D. Yeung

Division 5

For Against
HKFC D 7 5 2 0 438.00 292.00 146.00 42
STSA A 7 5 0 2 422.00 308.00 114.00 42
HKJC A 7 3 2 2 357.00 360.00 -3.00 29
HEGSC B 7 3 1 3 350.00 385.00 -35.00 27
GLBC C 7 2 0 5 338.00 359.00 -21.00 23
HKPBC D 7 2 1 4 295.00 365.00 -70.00 23
WSC A 7 3 0 4 305.00 390.00 -85.00 21
KCC C 7 1 2 4 343.00 389.00 -46.00 17

H. Lau
(STSA)

R. Fong
(STSA)

Individual Player Award:

' F. Ko
(HKFC)

S. Ho
(STSA)

J. Chau |
(STSA) &

17



H.K.L.L.B.A. Summer League 1998 H.K.L.L.B.A. Summer League 1998
e 2nd Division
1st Division
‘ @ s €6 33
Champions — KCC “A” ~ Champions — FC “B
From L to R : Jennifer Djong, Mona Li, Janet Chau, Betty Tsoi
From L to R : Jenny Wallis, Elizabeth Li, Jan Melbourne, Monica Wong
. Division 1 ;~ Division 2
Club Team  Played Won  Drawn Lost Shot Team  Played Womn  Drawn Lost Shot
For Against For Against
KCC A 14 13 0 1 315 223 92 26 FC B 14 9 0 5 286.00 249.00 37 18
HKFC A 14 10 0 4 305 248 57 20 HKCC 14 8 0 6 291.00 261.00 30 16
CdeR B 14 7 0 7 203 261 32 14 KCC B 14 7 1 6 266.00 255.00 11 15
CdeR A 14 6 1 7 271 293 22 13 VLBC B 14 7 0 7 295.00 285.00 10 14
KBGC A 14 6 1 7 249 278 .29 13 CCC A 14 7 0 7 249.00 294.00 -45 14
CLBC A 14 5 0 9 244 262 .18 10 IRC 14 6 1 7 262.50 257.00 5.5 13
VLBC A 14 5 0 9 242 299 -57 10 HKFC B 14 6 0 8 265.00 275.00 -10 12
FC A 14 3 0 11 220 289 -69 6 USRC 14 5 0 9 244.00 281.50 -37.5 10




H.K.L.L.B.A. Summer League 1998 H.K.L.L.B.A. Summer League 1998

3rd Division k 4th Division

ampions — GLBC “C

Champions — KBGC “B”

Back Row (from L to R) :
Chung Mei Sze, Ng Choi Fun, Lau See Chun, Anna Mok

Front Row (from Lto R) :

. . . ' Ngai Sun Ching, Tso Kei Han
From L to R : Dot Poynton, Pauline Ho, Monica Ho, Lisa Poon, Joanna Nam

o . Division 4 , , |
- Division 3 , Club Team  Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif  Points
Club Team  Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points For Against
For Against

GLBC C 18 14 0 4 398.00 291.00 107.00 28
KBGC B 16 12 0 4 324 252 72 24 CSD 18 11 2 5 360.00 315.00 45.00 24
GLBC A 16 9 3 4 326 274 52 21 HKFC D 18 11 0 7 403.75 312.00 91.75 22
CdeR C 16 9 1 6 313 277 36 19 KBGC C 18 11 0 7 325.00 331.00 -6.00 22
GLBC B 16 9 0 7 298 315 -17 18 VLBC D 18 9 3 6 374.00 292.00 82.00 21
HKFC C 16 8 1 7 324 307 17 17 STSA 18 9 0 9  353.00 285.00 68.00 18
VLBC C 16 8 0 8 322 311 1 16 cce C 18 8 0 10 314.00 333.00 -19.00 16
HKPBC A 16 5 2 9 293 335 -42 12 CdeR D 18 7 1 10 292.00 360.00 -68.00 15
cce B 16 5 1 10 318 275 43 11 HKPBC B 18 4 0 14 266.00 438.00 -172.00 8
CLBC B 16 3 0 13 254 380 -126 6 KCC C 18 3 0 15 285.00 42475 -139.75 6




H.K.L.L.B.A. Winter League 1998 H.K.L.L.B.A. Winter League 1998

es Champions — Club de Recreio

Pairs Champions — HKFC b

From LIoR: From Lto R :
Hannah Ha, Camilla Leung, Linda Smith, Connie Wong Rita Wong, Alice Antunes, Fanny Fernandes

. h ‘ Triples
v. — Fairs f Club Played W D L hot
Club Played  Won  Drawn Lost Shot " e i e ot el i
] For Against
For Against
CdeR 11 . .
— - ; - , P "~ ” e 9 0 2 250.00  138.00 112 18
. _ VLBC 11 8 1 2 216.00 177.00 39 17
HKPBC 10 8 0 2 232.00 15700 75 16 HKCC 11 7 0 4 225.00  173.00 2 14
CLBC 10 6 0 4 210.00  164.00 46 12 FC 11 6 1 4 202,00 173.00 Z 1
KCC 10 6 0 4 211.00  181.00 30 12 HKPBC 11 6 0 5 200,00 17300 25 12
IRC 10 6 0 4 216.00  206.00 10 12 CLBC » 5 . - 198.00  204.00 22 "
CdeR 10 4 0 6 192.00  197.00 -5 8 HKEC 1 s 0 2 198.00  165.00 ‘ 10
KBGC 10 4 0 6 178.00  202.00 24 8 o " ; o ¢ 2(9)6'00 18i'00 23 10
STSA 10 4 0 6 164.00  225.00 01 8 GLBC 11 4 0 7 15800 209.00 52 8
FC 10 3 0 7 184.00  217.00 -33 6 STSA 11 3 1 6 13000 236.00 —97 7
VLBC 10 3 0 7 153.00  234.00 81 0 KBGC 11 3 0 8 172,00 229.00 7 6
GLBC 10 2 0 8 171.00  246.00 75 4 ' ' ~
cce 11 2 2 7 151.00  227.00 76 6
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H.K.L.L.B.A. Winter League 1998

Back Row (From Lto R) :

rs Champions — HKFC

Grace Mak, Tonia Yiu, Irene Yim, Dora Lam

Front Row (From Lto R) :

Nora Fok, Brenda Shah, Penelope Hannant

Not in the Photo :

Cynthia Chin, Margaret Penman

. Fours ,;
Club Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Dif Points
For Against
HKFC 11 9 1 1 238.00 158.25 79.75 19
CdeR 11 9 0 2 224.00 180.00 44.00 18
IRC 11 7 0 4 205.00 176.00 29.00 14
CCC 11 6 1 4 228.00 183.00 45.00 13
GLBC 11 6 0 5 196.00 197.00 -1.00 12
KCC 11 5 1 5 262.00 183.00 79.00 11
KBGC 11 5 0 6 226.00 210.00 16.00 10
VLBC 11 5 0 6 211.00 225.00 -14.00 10
CSD 11 5 0 6 198.00 216.00 -18.00 10
HKPBC 11 4 0 7 184.25 242.00 -57.75 8
CLBC 11 2 0 9 173.00 257.00 -84.00 4
STSA 11 1 1 9 162.00 280.00 -118.00 3

H.K.L.B.A. National Championships 1998

Title

Bowler of the Year

Champion of Champions

Knock Out Singles

Singles

Pairs

Triples

Fours

Indoor Singles

2-4-2 Pairs

2x2x2x2 Pairs

Inter-Hong Pairs

Mixed Pairs

Mixed Fours

Ronson Au Trophy

Winner(s)

A. Poynton (KBGC)

N. Kennedy (KBGC)

A. Poynton (KBGC)

N. Kennedy (XBGC)

J. Melbourne, K. Wallis (KCC)

P. Chan, D. Tso, W. McMahon
(HKFC)

P. Fong, K.T. Fung, V. Cheung,
J. Wong (KCC/HKP/CCC)

J. Wong (CCO)

A. Poynton, A. Carstairs
(KBGO)

P. Lai, A. B. Razack
(GLBC)

D. Ku, D. Ng
(Hong Kong Police)

E. Wong, N. To (HKP)

S. Chung, A. Clarke, P. Chan
J. Cheng (HKFC)

F. Fernandes, J. Ferreira,
D. Abraham, A. Fernandes
(CdeR)

Runner(s)-Up

N. Kennedy (KBGC)

A. Poynton (KBGC)

J. Cheng (HKP)

A. Carstairs (KBGC)

H. Thornton, A. Poynton
(KBGC)

B.L. Cheung, T. Chan, A. Pang
(KBGO

A. Poynton, H. Thornton,
A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
(KBGO)

D. Tso (CCC)

K.K. Yeung, J. Cheng
(HKP)

R. Chin, W. McMahon
(HKFC)

J. Mak, A. Ng (Shanghai
Commercial Bank Ltd.)

J. Lam, J. Chiu (GLBO)

A. Chan, A. Duncan, T. Chan,
A. Pang (KGBO)

V. Tso, K.W. Chan, D. Ha,
P. Fung (FC)
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International Fours

Aitkenhead Shield
1% Division Fours

2" Division Fours

Fah Wong Singles

Novice Triples
Novice Fours

Junior Singles

Reunification Cup

Cup
Plate
Spoon

IRC Invitation Triples
Cup

Plate
Bowl

Shatin Cup
Cup

Plate

J. Law, C.M. Chan, N. To,
J. Cheng (China “C”)

W. M. Lee, M. Antunes,

E. Poon, D. Abraham (CdeR)

W. Cheung, S.W. Lo,
J. Tsang, S. Kadir
(CSD)

Liu Woo Yee (USRC)

C.S. Suen, P. Chow,
C.M. Chan (HKP)

K.W. Chan, H. Tam,
C.F. Ng, D.Ha (GLBC)

Jack Wong (CCO)

J. Stakes, C. Duffield,
A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy
(KBGO

G. Chan, K.T. Wong,
R. Chin, T. Tong (HKFC)

C. Nam, N. Burley, A. Pang,
W. Ho (KBGO

J.S. Dhillon, K. Lalchandani,
A.S. Grewal (IRC "A")

T. Yiu, T.S. Wong,
W.S. Chan (VLBO)

K.S. Buttar, S. Mansukhani,
J.S. Wasan (IRC "C"

H. Ha, K.T. Wong, T. Tong
(HKFOC)

E. Hui, Y.W. Lau, H. Lau
(STSA)

J. Beattie, M. Dowie,
A. Hutcheson, L. Parker
(Scotland)

K.T. Fung, M.C. Kwok,
P. Mak, O. Adem (CCC)

C.S. Tam, J. Chau,
J. Ng, S. Ho
(STSA)

Leung Lai Keung (KCC)

K. Kadir, H.L. Cheung,
K.C. Ching (HEGSC)

Y.C. Wong, M.C. Wong,
P. Chow, Y.P. Chow
(GLBO)

Musa Karamdin (KBGC)

J. Siu, 1.C. Un, K.X. Tsang,
T.W. Mak (FC)

L. Cheung, G. Patterson,
P. Cheung, A. Fernandes
(CdeR)

A. Burnet, S.R. Kite,
R. Fortingham, R. Reid
(HKCO)

M.C. Kwok, W. Lai, J. Wong
(CCO)

K.W. Chan, P. Shiu
T.W. Mak (FC)

P. Fong, G. Hamet,
C.C. Chen (KCC)

G. Law, A. Chuy, J. Keung
(CLp)

D. Chiu, K.W. Lee,
T. Chiu (XKBGC "A")

Bowler of the Year A. Poynton (KBGC)

Champion of Champions

N. Kennedy (KBGC)

~ Knock Out Singles

~ Indoor Singles

A. Poynton (KBGC)

J. Wong (CCO)
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Singles

Triples

Fours

N. Kennedy (KBGC)

P. Chan

W. McMahon
D. Tso
(HKFC)

V. Cheung

K.T. Fung

P. Fong

J. Wong

D. Tso (out of town)
(HKP/CCC/KCC)

Henselite
2x4x2 Pairs

M A. Carstairs, A Poynton
(KBGC)

Lawn Bowls East presenting prizes to
the winners

2x2x2x2 Pairs

A. B. Razack
P. Lai
(GLBC)

| Inter-Hong Pairs

D. Ku
D. Ng
(HKP)

Mixed Pairs

E. Wong, N. To
(HKP)
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Mixed Fours

J. Cheng, S. Chung,
A. Clarke, P. Chan
(HKP/HKFC)

Ronson Au Trophy

F. Fernandes, A. Fernandes,
D. Abraham, J. Ferreira
(CdeR)

International Fours

China "C" Team
J. Law, J. Cheng, N. To,
C.M. Chan (HKP)

Prize presented by J. Melbourne

Aitkenhead Shield

E. Poon, D. Abraham, M. Antunes,
W.M. Lee (CdeR)

Prize presented by V. Cheung,
Acting President of LBA

Fa Wong Singles

4 From L to R:

Law Kwai Fong (CCC), Chow Kam Shing
(KCC), Leung Lai Keung (KCC Runner-up),
Lui Wo Yee (USRC Winner),

Chan Yau (KBGC), Lee Shum (KBGC)

Novice Fours

C.F. Ng, D. Ha,
H. Tam, K.W. Chan
(GLBC)

Junior Singles
From L to R:

M. Karamdin (XBGC 2™ Runner-up),
J. Wong (CCC Winner),

K. Chan (XBGC 1 runner-up)
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Shatin Cup
- Cup Winners

T. Tong, K. T. Wong,
H. Ha (HKFC)

Shatin Cup
- Plate Winners

H. Lau, E. Hui,
Y.W. Lau (STSA)

IRC Invitation Cup

IRC Invitation Cup
- Winners

K. Lalchandani, A.S. Grewal,
J.S. Dhillon (IRC)

H.K.L.L.B.A. National Championships 1998

Title

Australia Pairs
Peter Kuruneru Cup

Fours
Jean Banks “Champagne”
Trophy

Triples
Mary Buchanan Shield

Pairs
Tiger Cup

Singles
A S Watson Cup

Knock Out Singles
“Rebs” Trophy

Champion of Champions
“Helen” Challenge Trophy

2x2x2x2 Pairs
Guy Walker Cup

Mixed Wong’s 2x4x2
Wong Wappenschaw
Trophy

Novice Singles
Joan Humphrey's Plate

Mixed Singles

Mixed Triples

Indoor Singles

Winner(s)

Juila Wong, Stella Lo (CdeR)

Josephine Lam, Cellina Sheck,
Jennifer Luk, Gloria Rahman
(IRC)

Siu Shun Ling, Linda da Luz,
Julia Wong (CdeR)

Joanna Nam, Danna Chiu
(KBGO

Jenny Wallis (KCC)

Cup
Anna Clarke (HKCC)

Plate
Elisa Cheung (KBGC)

Anna Clarke (HKCC)

Alice Antunes, Fanny Fernandes

(CdeR)

Songsin Tsao, Jimmy Chiu
(KCO)

Amy Chwang (VLBC)

Stephanie Chung (HKPBC)

George Chan, Raymond Chin,
Linda Smith (HKFC)

Linda Smith (HKFC)

Runner(s)-Up

Anna Chan, M. Stakes
(KBGO)

Rita Wong, Alice Antunes,
Fanny Fernandes,
Julia Wong (CdeR)

Margaret Adcock, Anna Clarke,
Rosemary McMahon (HKFC)

Angela Chau, Lena Yeung
(HKFC)

Camilla Leung (HKFC)

Stephanie Chung (HKPBC)

Mona Li (FC)

Salina Wong, Elizabeth Li
(KCO)

Katherine Ko, Eugene Ko
(HKFC)

Connie Wong (HKFC)

Henry Wai (USRC)

Gary Knowles, Pat Chan,
Margaret Adcock (HKFC)

Danna Chiu (KBGC)
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Pairs

Danna Chiu, Joanna Nam

Trophy presented by
Stephen Cheung of USRC

Singles

Jenny Wallis (KCC)

Trophy presented by
Stephen Cheung of USRC

Triples

Julia Wong, Linda Da Luz,
Siu Shun Ling (CdeR)

Trophy presented by
Lucas Tsung of CCC

Indoor Singles

k‘Champion of Champions

Anna Clarke (HKCC) - ‘
Trophy presented by R. Ng of KCC Linda Smith (HKFC)

2x2x2x2 Pairs

Alice Antunes,
Fanny Fernandes
(CdeR)

ced Wong 2x4x2

Songsin Tsao, Jimmy Chiu
(KCC)
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ovice Singles

Amy Chwang (VLBC)

Trophy presented by R. Ng of KCC

Rinks

4 Gloria Rahman, Josephine Lam,
Jennifer Luk, Cellina Sheck (IRC)

3 Prize presented by Lucas Tsung of CCC

 Peter Kuruneru Pairs

Stella Lo, Julia Wong (CdeR)
Trophy presented by Peter Kuruneru

_ Mixed Singles

Stephanie Chung
(HKPBC)

ock-Out Singles

_—

Mixed Triples

Raymond Chin,
Linda Smith,
George Chan

(HKFC)

Cup: Anna Clarke (HKCC) Plate : Elisa Cheung (KBGC)
Plate presented by Tong Tong of HKFC
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Report of the Men’s Manager

6 Nation Tournament, Malaysia
24th - 30th June 1998

Malaysia arranged the tournament to test their organisation and new bowls centre. Hence
the whole tournament was organised on the Commonwealth Games Format, requiring
a team of seven players to play singles, pairs and fours; the separation disciplines to run
concurrently.

The teams taking part are AUSTRALIA, HONG KONG CHINA (men), NEW ZEALAND,
SINGAPORE, SOUTH AFRICA, MALAYSIA AND SCOTLAND (adies).

THE HONG KONG CHINA TEAM

Singles: JACKY WONG Pairs: ADAM POYNTON

BILL McMAHON

Fours: NELSON TO
JAMES CHENG
DAVID TSO
KEN WALLIS

THE TEAM AS A WHOLE

The team worked well as a unit and team spirit was generally high despite the number of
results which went against them (in a number of cases, very narrowly). They conducted
themselves well and mixed well with the other teams.

OVERALL TEAM PERFORMANCE

All members of our team found the slow greens difficult to handle and found themselves at
a disadvantage against teams which had prior experience of the greens and had, in the light
of that experience, changed to smaller, lighter bowls which ran-on better (notably Australia
and Malaysia).

INDIVIDUAL DISCIPLINES
Singles

The tendency of our players to be short when going for the dead-draw was most noticeable
in the singles matches. Jacky won only one match in the first round (Singapore) as he repeatedly
found himself under pressure due to short woods. His best game was against Malaysia when
he led 23-18 and lay game a number of times as his opponent doggedly drew level then
passed him to take the game. The second round ended in a similar set of results.

Final Position: 5th Games won: 2

Pairs

The pairs team got off to a poor start with neither player looking comfortable with their allotted
tasks. After three consecutive defeats it was decided to swap their roles; Bill going to lead
and Adem skipping. This immediately transformed them into a more competitive side and
they went on to give a good account of themselves. Most games were close affairs with
Hong Kong only losing out in the later stages of the game.

Final Position: 4™ Games won: 3

Rinks

Going into the tournament I felt that the rinks might offer us the best chance of success.
Certainly of the three disciplines they proved to be the most competitive. Their final placing
does not reflect the close nature of many of the games. Four games were lost on the last
end, two of those on the last wood! All four players gave a good account of themselves
but, again, the rink was made to pay for the short woods played at crucial times. Despite
this, the rink was unlucky not to finish higher in the rankings.

Final Position: 4 Games won: 3

Terry Byrnes
Team Manager
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International Bowls Quadrangular Test Series

Zimbabwe

his was the second time for Hong Kong China competing on African soil against the

three strong nations, the host country, Zimbabwe, South Africa and New Zealand. The
event was staged at Alexandra Bowling Club in Harare between 17-26 July, 1998 with each
country playing each other twice. Pairs and Triples were played in the morning followed
by Singles and Fours in the afternoon.

The Hong Kong China Team consisted of Noel Kennedy (Singles & Pairs), Anthony Carstairs
(Pairs & Fours), Ken Wallis (Triples & Fours), Jacky Wong (Triples & Fours) and Bill McMahon
(Triples & Fours).

The team arrived in Harare on 15 July and met by Bill Cumming, President of Zimbabwe
Lawn Bowls Association and were taken to our home accommodation with Bill Cumming,
Mike MeNeil and Robbie Robison.

Picture with the Ambassador Extraordinary & Plenipotentiary
of the People's Republic of China to Zimbabwe

Prior to the test matches, there was an International Masters Singles Championships. Players
were grouped in sections for qualified games at the best 3 sets of 9 shots. Only Noel Kennedy
was able to advance to quarter-finals but lost 0-2 sets to Richie Hayden of Zimbabwe. The Master
Singles Championship was won by Neil Burkett of South Africa who beat Richie 3-1 sets.

The first round of the test matches were played on 20-22 July saw Hong Kong China started
off well with 3-1 wins over New Zealand and South Africa also disposed of Zimbabwe 3-1
in the first day. In second day, Hong Kong China won the triples, drew the Pairs but lost
the Singles and Fours to Zimbabwe, New Zealand had 3-1 wins over South Africa. Hong
Kong China was disposed by South Africa 1-3 in the third day where New Zealand 4-4 drew

with Zimbabwe. This gave South Africa 14 points, New Zealand 12, Zimbabwe and Hong
Kong China 11 points.

The second round of the test commenced 24-26 July. Hong Kong China lost to New Zealand
3-5. South Africa drew with Zimbabwe 4-4. On following day, Hong Kong China lost 3-5
to Zimbabwe where South Africa 7-1 beat New Zealand. In the final day of the match, Hong
Kong China was unlucky lost the Triples and Pairs to South Africa only on the final end but
had a win on the Fours. New Zealand had comfortable 6-2 wins over Zimbabwe.

At the end of the test series, Hong Kong China won 8 draw 3 and lost 13 matches. South
Africa finished first with 31 points, New Zealand second with 24 points, Zimbabwe third with
22 points and Hong Kong China finished with 19 points.

Noel recorded three wins out of six and was in joint second in the Singles discipline. The
Pairs finished third of the discipline with 2 wins 1 draw and 3 losses. They were unfortunate
losing the last match to South Africa by 1 shot by the opposing skip's last bowl. The Triples
also finished third with 2 wins, 2 draws and 2 losses. Whilst the Fours finished fourth of
their discipline with only one win in their final match against South Africa.

This was a wonderful tournament played against the top class opposition. Although we were
not able to defend the title won the previous year, the experience and team work gained
through this international event are beneficial to our players.

Patrick Chan
Hong Kong China Team Manager
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Hong Kong International Bowls Classic 1998

he Manulife Funds Direct Bowls Classic 1998 proved to be the 15th successful
classic.

The singles held at KBGC appeared to be an incentive for CCC players to perform. Willie
Lai, Tony Chok and Jacky Wong were all in the bottom quarter of the draw. Tony beating
Stuart Airey (England) and Ian Jones of Canada before losing out to Willie. Jacky beat
Sammy Allan (Ireland) before loosing to Willie. Willie started the competition by beating
the 1997 runner up David Le Marquand (Channel Island) and Sazeli Sani (Malaysia). He
then went onto beat Neil Burkett (South Africa) in the semi final. In the top half of the
draw only Noel Kennedy (HK) of the local players reached the quarter finals where he lost
to Graham Robertson (Scotland). Last years winner Adam Jeffrey plotted his own quiet,
remorseless course beating Bobby Donnelly (South Africa), Jason Greenslade (Wales) and
in the semi final Graham Robertson (Scotland).

The final was a classic of the defending champion meeting a surprise local challenger.
Willie battled very hard but could not better the rock steadiness of Adam's all round game.
Adam's back to back wins put him in the record book with Paul Richards (Australia) 1986-
1987 and Graham Robertson (Scotland) 1990-1993 (no classic in 1991 and 1992).

Mr. Brian Poynton present the trophy to the Singles Champion,
Adam Jeffrey

The pairs competition started on Monday with as usual Scotland starting badly. This year
they failed to get out of jail missing the knock out stage. In Section 2, South Africa only
lost one game to New Zealand and were joined by New Zealand. Canada and the HKLBA
pair of David Tso and Larry Parker. The STSA pair of Stanley Ho and Johnny Ng represented
the lower division of the League by getting 5 points. The 20:20 draw with New Zealand
being a highlight and the Kiwis were fortunate to gain a draw.

In the other section defending champion England lost to Australia and VLBC's Roger Tse

and W.S. Chan. Hong Kong (Noel Kennedy and Anthony Carstairs) contrived to draw three
games and lose to England. England + Hong Kong were joined by Australia and Wales at
the top of Section 1.

Stuart Airey & andy Wills receive their Winners Cheque
from Manulife's Philip Hampden-Smith

The quarter final of HKG v HKLBA was interesting with David and Larry of HKLBA playing
the dream game of every under dog. David saving shots on most ends and this finally gave
LBA a 20:14 victory. Wales (Robert Price and Jason Greenslade) showed South Africa (Neil
Burkett and Bobby Donnelly) that the principality has courage with a 29:11 drubbing.
England beat Canada and Australia beat New Zealand.

The semi finals proved to be classics. England (Andrew Wills and Stuart Airey) just edged
Australia 17:16. with a great draw shot by Airey on the 20th end. This left the rink A2 stage
for HKLBA v Wales. The Welsh pair playing to the crowd with Jason Greenslade (the ladies
man) and Robert Price chasing bowls as if he was still playing Rugby. The game lasted
over 3 !/2 hours and finished in very hot sun. The 21st end being burnt twice by last bowls
wonders by Price. David and Larry went so close losing 15:17.

The exertions of the morning took it out of the Welsh pair and the final was a one sided
game with England repeating their 1997 win. England match HK 1983-1984 with back to
back wins but still lag Scotland's three wins in a row (1985-1987).

The Classic once again brought 10 days of international competition to Hong Kong and
exposed 59 Hong Kong bowlers to competition at the highest level. HKLBA have already
decided there will be a Classic in 1999. The support of the lawn bowls fraternity in the
years competition will be enlisted.
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B oot
H.K.L.B.A. Record of Champions
League Competition League Competition
First Division Winners Second Division Winners
1910 Police Recreation Club 1957 Craigengower Cricket Club 1924 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1964 Club de Recreio
1911 Police Recreation Club 1958 Club de Recreio . 1925 Police Recreation Club 1965 Craigengower Cricket Club
1912 Police Recreation Club 1959 Indian Recreation Club ’ 1926 Kowloon Cricket Club 1966 Filipino Club
1913 Taikoo Recreation Club 1960 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1927 Kowloon Cricket Club 1967 Craigengower Cricket Club
1914 Taikoo Recreation Club 1961 Craigengower Cricket Club 1928 Club de Recreio 1968 Hong Kong Cricket Club
1915 No competition 1962 Club de Recreio 1929 Taikoo Recreation Club 1969 Craigengower Cricket Club
1916 Taikoo Recreation Club 1963 Indian Recreation Club 1930 Civil Service Cricket Club 1970 Hong Kong Football Club
1917 Taikoo Recreation Club 1964 Craigengower Cricket Club 1931 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1971 Kowloon Cricket Club “Red”
1918 Taikoo Recreation Club 1965 Club de Recreio 1932 Craigengower Cricket Club 1972 United Services Recreation Club
1919 Taikoo Recreation Club 1966 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1933 Craigengower Cricket Club 1973 Indian Recreation Club “Gold”
1920 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1967 Club de Recreio 1934 Indian Recreation Club 1974 Craigengower Cricket Club
1921 Taikoo Recreation Club 1968 Indian Recreation Club 1935 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1975 Indian Recreation Club
1922 Kowloon Bowling Club 1969 Craigengower Cricket Club 1936 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1976 Kowloon Cricket Club
1923 Taikoo Recreation Club 1970 Craigengower Cricket Club 1937 Indian Recreation Club 1977 Kowloon Cricket Club
1924 Taikoo Recreation Club 1971 Club de Recreio 1938 Club de Recreio 1978 United Services Recreation Club
1925 Craigengower Cricket Club 1972 Club de Recreio 1939 Hong Kong Football Club 1979 Hong Kong Football Club
1926 Taikoo Recreation Club 1973 Craigengower Cricket Club 1940 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1980 Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
1927 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1974 Craigengower Cricket Club 1941 Kowloon Football Club 1981 Craigengower Cricket Club “B”
1928 Craigengower Cricket Club 1975 Indian Recreation Club 1942-47 No competition 1982 Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
1929 Craigengower Cricket Club 1976 Indian Recreation Club 1948 Club de Recreio 1983 Kowloon Bowling Green Club “C”
1930 Craigengower Cricket Club 1977 Club de Recreio 1949 Club de Recreio 1984 Hong Kong Football Club “A”
1931 Kowloon Cricket Club 1978 Club de Recreio 1950 Kowloon Cricket Club 1985 Indian Recreation Club “B”
1932 Craigengower Cricket Club 1979 Craigengower Cricket Club 1951 Club de Recreio 1986 Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
1933 Kowloon Cricket Club 1980 Club de Recreio 1952 Kowloon Cricket Club 1987 Police Officers Club
1934 Craigengower Cricket Club 1981 Craigengower Cricket Club 1953 Club de Recreio “A” 1988 Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
1935 Craigengower Cricket Club 1982 Craigengower Cricket Club 1954 Indian Recreation Club 1989 Royal HK Police Bowling Club “A”
1936 Craigengower Cricket Club 1983 Craigengower Cricket Club 1955 Taikoo Recreation Club 1990 HEGSC “A”
1937 Club de Recreio 1984 Craigengower Cricket Club 1956 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1991 Club de Recreio “A”
1938 Club de Recreio 1985 Kowloon Cricket Club 1957 Craigengower Cricket Club 1992 China Light & Power “A”
1939 Club de Recreio 1986 Kowloon Cricket Club 1958 Filipino Club “B” 1993 Filipino Club “A”
1940 Club de Recreio 1987 Craigengower Cricket Club 1959 Hong Kong Football Club 1994 Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
1941 Craigengower Cricket Club 1988 Kowloon Cricket Club 1960 United Services Recreation Club 1995 Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
1942-47 No competition 1989 Kowloon Cricket Club 1961 Indian Recreation Club 1996 Hong Kong Cricket Club “A”
1948 Club de Recreio 1990 Craigengower Cricket Club 1962 Filipino Club “B” 1997 Indian Recreation Club “A”
1949 Craigengower Cricket Club 1991 Kowloon Cricket Club 1963 Hong Kong Football Club 1998 Hong Kong Football Club “C”
1950 Indian Recreation Club 1992 Kowloon Cricket Club
1951 Indian Recreation Club 1993 Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1952 Club de Recreio 1994 Craigengower Cricket Club
1953 Club de Recreio 1995 Kowloon Cricket Club
1954 Club de Recreio 1996 Hong Kong Football Club
1955 Club de Recreio 1997 Hong Kong Police
1956 Kowloon Cricket Club 1998 Kowloon Bowling Green Club “A”
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1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-48
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1997

League Competition
Third Division Winners

Civil Service Cricket Club
Kowloon Football Club

Club de Recreio

Prison Officers’ Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
No competition

Prison Officers’ Club

Indian Recreation Club

Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Indian Recreation Club

Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Filipino Club

Club de Recreio

United Services Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club

Police Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club

HK Police Sports Assocation
Chinese Lawn Bowls Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

Indian Recreation Club

Stanley Club

HK Police Sports Assoc’n “Blue’
United Services Recreation Club
Stanley Club

HK Police Sports Assoc’n
Chinese Lawn Bowls Club

Club de Recreio

Filipino Club “Black”

Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Police Officers Club

Hong Kong Football Club “C” 1983

3

Filipino Club “B”

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Police Officers Club

Club de Recreio “C”

Chinese Lawn Bowls Club
Club de Recreio “B”

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Indian Recreation Club “B”
Club de Recreio “B”

Royal HK Police Bowling Club “B”
City Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Royal HK Police Bowling Club “C”
Hong Kong Football Club “C”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”
United Services Recreation Club “A”

League Competition
Fourth Division Winners

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “D”
Chinese Lawn Bowls Club

HK Electric Group Sports Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Police Officers Club “B”

China Light & Power “B”

Royal HK Police Bowling Club “D”

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

China Light & Power “B”

Chinese Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “D”
Craigengower Cricket Club “C”
Hong Kong Football Club “C”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Hong Kong Football Club “D”
Correctional Services Department “A”

League Competition
Fifth Division Winners

Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”

1998

Shatin Sports Association “A”

Champion Rinks

First Division

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

M.H. Kan, R. Tay, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)

F. Conner, W.A. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon (USRC)
G. Yam, H. Ardley, J. MacNish, K. Wallis (KCC)

M. Stewart, I. Ho, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C.S. Dang (KCC)
L. Parker, G. Murphy, R.L. Brown, M. McMahon (USRC)

M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C.S. Dang (KCC)

G. Yam, I. Ho, D. Ho, K. Wallis (KCC)

C.T. Leung, K.S. Cheung, T. Chok, G.A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)

M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, J. Armitage, K. Wallis (KCC)

D. Morgan, C. Imeson, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

A. Poynton, S. Thorburn, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy (KBGC)
M. Wu, B.K. Koh, G.A. Souza Jnr., W. Lai (CCC “A”)

G. Parker, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC“A”)

W. McMahon, P. Chan, P. Foster, L. Mitchell, G. Knowles (HKFC “A”)
N. To, R. Law, R. Lo, P Sze (HKP “A”)

K.K. Yeung, J. Cheng, R. Lo, S. Chan (HKPBC “A™)

Second Division

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

B. Cosgriff Jnr., D. Jennings, R. Bailey, M. Lawson (HKFC “B”)

B. Porteous, H. Turner, J. Viney, W. Chapman (HKFC “A”)

T.W. Byrnes, W. McCormach, A.R. Gough, A. Maslowicz (KCC “C")
J. Dobbing, R. Hayes, W. Davison, E. Mottram (HKFC “B”)

R. Fernandes, G. Jack, P. Cummings, . Tyzzer, D. Blyth (POC “A”)
H. Ross, C. Cheng, K. Melbourne, S. Mansukhani, C.C. Chen (KCC “B”)
Rink of P. Mak (CCC “B”)

D. Brennan, D. Clunie, G. Roy, G. Hamet, J. Fung (KCC “B”)
J.AM. Rosa, J.J. Collaco, B. Wong, T. Rozario (CdeR “A™)

M. Chow, N. Wan, K. Wong, K.K. Tsang (FC)

P. Mak, C.T. Leung, H. Hui, K.S. Cheung, L. Tsung (CCC “B”)

W.S. Chan, S.K. Lam, P. Shiu, T.S. Wong (VLBC “A™)

J. Neilson, J. Lunn, M. Swift, B. Fotheringham (HKCC“A”)

C. W. Lam, CM. Leung, W.M. Lo, C.M. Wong (CLBC “A”)

A.A. Fernandes, K.K. Au, J. da Rosa, C. Lau (CdeR “A”)

C. Glover, N. Cuthertson, 1. Marriott, J. Law (HKPBC “B”)
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Third Division

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

1995
1996
1997
1998

T.W. Mak, R. Liu, A. Tsoi, P. Fung (FC “B”)

T. Yiu, A. Ku, C.S. Mak, D. Cheung (VLBC “A”)

P. Neshitt, A. Philip, F. Barnes, W. White, S. Kavanagh (POC)
J. Ha, E. Lai, K.K. Au, R. Tai (CdeR “C")

P.K. Fung, A. Fong, Li Siu Po, K.Y. Ho (CLBC “A™)

A.A. da Luz, B. Wong, J. Rosa, E.M. Rosario (CdeR “B”)

Rink of M. Wong (RHKP “C”)

D.S. Kohli, J.S. Wasan, D. Leung, A.B. Razack (IRC)

V.G.D. da Silva, C.M.B. Antunes, A A. da Luz, Z. Siqueira (CdeR “B”)
K. Law, B.L. Freeman, S. Chung, J. Lam (CLP “B")

P. Chow, A. Lam, P.K. Fung, Y.L. Ha (CLBC “A”)

K. Kadir, S.K. Tsang, Y.L. Lee, A. Wu (HKEGSC “A”)

T. Chan, C. Leung, T.S. Li, A. Pang (KBGC "B”)

R. Lo, P. Chow, C. Lau, K.H. Chan (RHKPBC “C”)

G. Santos, D. Fung, W.K. Tsang, J.I. Yung (FC “B”)

G. Chan, S. Bugo, R. Lee, R. Tan (FC “B”)

S. K. Tsang, K.T. Cheung, H. L. Cheung, E. Leung (HEGSC “A”)

Fourth Division

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

D. Yu, K. Yu, J. Lau, P. Cheung (VLBC “A”)

Y.S. Yiu, KW. Li, Y.C. Lam, P. Cheung, J. Pau (CCC “C”)

R. Lo, J. Tatham, S. Timms, S. Chalmers (PSRC “B”)

T. Yui, J. Lae, D. Yu, K. Yu (VLBC “B”)

R. Hearder, M. Clarke, J. Taylor, R. Cochrane, D. Weeks (KCC “E”)
W.R. White, P. Ho, K.S. Cheung, K.S. Ng, K.F. Ng, M. Wong (PSRC “B”)
J. Chiu, G. Boardman, S. Lo, J. Lam (CLP)

S.Y. Ho, KW. Chui, C.K. Fung, K.W. Kwan (CLP)

R. Minns, G. Fielden, B. Throssell, D. Newton (USRC “B”)

I.C. Un, M. Cheng, Y.K. Ha, Y.F. Ha (CLBC)

M. Swift, M. Clarke, R. Hardy, R. Painter (HKCC “B”)

R. Cheung, P. Souza, P. Tam, W. Shum (CCC “C")

R. Chin, P. Tang, O. Davis, R. Poon (HKFC “C”)

Y.L. Ha, CH. Chow, Y.K. Ha, C.C. Tsang (GLBC “A”)

S.M. Hassan, D. Chung, E. Kwok, J. Mok, J. Tsang (CSD “A")

CK. Ho, K.Y. Lam, C. W. Hang, N.K. Cheung (HEGSC “B”)

Fifth Division

1997
1998

Y.P. Chow, F.W. Luk, P.S. Shiu, C.T. Wong, P. Wong (GLBC “B”)
M. Lam, R. Tang, S. Ho, L. Chu, H.Y. Chan (STSA “A”)

1961
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Knock-Out Singles

Winners

M.Q. Wong
A.P. Pereira

G.A. Souza
R.E. da Silva
O. Adem

C.C. Delgado
A.A. Fernandes
J. Sheedy

Tso Hung

G.A. Souza Jnr.
J. Sheedy

D. Tso

D. Tso

C.C. Delgado
G.A. Souza Jnr.
CS. Dang

G.A. Souza Jnr.
G.S. Dang
G.A. Souza Jnr.
A.A. Fernandes
N. Kennedy
M. McMahon
M. McMahon
M. McMahon
C.S. Dang

D. Ho

N. Kennedy
G.A. Souza Jar.
N. Kennedy
M. McMahon
T.W. Mak

A. Carstairs

N. Kennedy

J. Cheng

A. Poynton

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

Runners up

R.S. Gourlay

R.M. Hetherington

O. Adem
C.K. Sung

J. Younghusband

J. Sheedy

R. Gardner
C. Carrillo
0. Adem
AR Kitchell
D. Howe
R.C. Girard
L. Souza

C. Santos

G. Yam

C.C. Delgado
B.K. Koh

T. Blair

K. Wallis
C.S. Dang
C.S. Dang

P. Chok

N. Kennedy
N. Kennedy
T.W. Mak

M. McMahon
M. McMahon
A, Olsen

M. Stewart
W. McMahon
M. Stewart
K. Wallis

T. Rozario
H. Thornton
J. Cheng

Champion of Champions

1962
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Winners Runners up

DJ. Hunt O.Adem
P.B. Gardner

W. Hong Sling RE. da Silva

W. Hong Sling O. Adem

EJ. Liddell C.C. Delgado
EJ. Liddell G.A. Souza

EJ. Liddell

EJ. Liddell 0. Adem

C.C. Delgado G.A. Souza Jnr.
C.C. Delgado A. Olivier

D. Tso C.S. Dang

A.A. Fernandes
G.A. Souza Jnr.

P. Chok

EJ. Liddell

D. Tso

D. Tso J. Stewart
G.A. Souza Jar. D. Tso

G.A. Souza Jnr. C.S. Dang

N. Kennedy C.S. Dang
G.A. Souza Jar. K. Bosley
G.A. Souza Jor. M. McMahon
N. Kennedy G.A. Souza Jnr.
M. McMahon G.A. Souza Jnr.
I. Ho M. McMahon
N. Kennedy M. Stewart

T. Rosario W. McMahon
N. Kennedy D. Ho

M. McMahon W. McMahon
N. Kennedy M. Stewart

T. Tong W. McMahon
N. Kennedy M. Stewart
T.W. Mak N.To

N. Kennedy A. Poynton

Bowler of the Year

G.A. Souza Jor.
E. Chok

C.S. Dang

M. McMahon
G.A. Souza Jnr.
N. Kennedy

J. Wong

I. Ho

G.A. Souza Jnr.

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

G.A. Souza Jnr.

M. Stewart & D. Ho
M. McMahon

W. McMahon

A. Carstairs

M. Stewart

J. Wong

A. Poynton
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1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915-19
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

Winners

S. Bell

D. Gourlay
G.R. Edwards
W. Russell
O. Russell

Open Singles

Runners up

G.H. Haxton

W. Pitt

J. McDonald

W. Pitt

S. Dorrington

W. Russell & G. Miller-unplayed final

No competition
J. Maclachlan
J. Clark

R. Wallace
UM. Omar

G. Green

F. Gullen

A. Gourlay

R. Laysley

J. Ferguson

i R.F. da Luz

A.M. Holland
U.M. Omar
L.A. Gutierrez
A. Hyde- Lay
AW. Grimmitt
R. Duncan
AE. Coates
UM. Omar
B.W. Bradbury
UM. Omar
M.N. Rakusen
AM. Holland
No competition
J.S. Landolt
JA daluz
U.M. Omar
C.C. Pereira
W. Hong Sling
W.C. Simpson
M.B. Hassan
A H. Seemin
EJ. Liddell
C.A. Coelho
RE. da Luz

D. Muir

G.R. Edwards
W.G. Gerrard
W. Russell

D. Gow

W. Wotherspoon
UM. Omar
J.C. Brown

A. Clark

J. Ferguson
RF. da Luz

J. Laing

H. Nish

R.F. da Luz
D. Rumjahn
B.W. Bradbury
L.A. Gutierrez
S. Randle

JA. daLuz
AR. Dallah
M.R. Abbas
D.M. Khan

M.N. Rakusen
K.M. Omar
M.B. Hassan
W.J. Howard
UM. Omar
R.B. Robertson
G.C. Norman
G.C.-Norman
M.B. Hassan
JA. da Luz
U.A. Rumjahn

1938
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Winners
F.R. Kermani
G.A. Souza
FR. Kermani
D.C. Symons
N.A. Beltrao
EM. Remedios
W. Hong Sling
AP. Pereira
AW. Lapsley
W. Hong Sling
O. Adem

C.C. Delgado
N. Hart-Baker
EJ. Liddell

O. Adem

C.C. Delgado
M.B. Hassan Jor.
AA. Lopes

G. Yam

G. Yam

P. Chok

G.A. Souza Jnr.
G. Dang

D. Tso

G.A. Souza Jnr.
E. Chok

C.S. Dang

M. McMahon
G.A. Souza Jnr.
N. Kennedy
G.A. Souza Jnr.
L. Ho

G.A. Souza Jnr.
T. Rozario
G.A. Souza Jnr.
K.G. Wallis

W. McMahon
T. Abraham

A. Carstairs

J. Wong

N. Kennedy

Runners up
C.H. Gough
M.B. Hassan
W. Chambers
AE. Skeoch
W. Williamson
C.C. Delgado
G.A. Souza

F. Kermani

K. Ball

A A Lopes
C.C. Delgado
M.C. Valoma
F.W. Hollands
AP. Pereira
Y.Y. Chung
G.A. Souza
AR. Kitchell
R.C. Girard
G.A. Souza Jnr.
K. Bosley

G.A. Souza Jnr.
C.S. Dang

T. Rozario

R. Au

D. Ho

M.B. Hassan Jnr.
E. Chok

N. Kennedy

R. Au

W. McMahon
N. Kennedy
M. Stewart

N. Kennedy
A.A. Fernandes
D. Ho

G.A. Souza Jor.
M. Stewart
T.W. Mak
T.W. Mak

N. Kennedy

A. Carstairs

1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

Open Pairs

Winners

FJ. Jones & AW. Grimmitt
M.J. Medina & J. Kavanagh

R. Duncan & S. Randle

AM. Omar & U.M. Omar

C.M. Silva & F.X. Soares

F.V.V. Ribeiro & H.A. Alves
H.A. Alves & F.V.V. Ribeiro
S.R. Solina & K.M. Omar

No competition

AM. Omar & UM. Omar

W. Hong Sling & A.M. Omar
K.M. Rumjahn & S.M. Rumjahn
F. Lee & W.C. Ogley

JA. daluz &RF daLuz

AP. Pereira & J.A. da Luz

F. Lee & J.S. Landolt

A.L.G. Eastman & W.C. Simpson
JA. daLuz & RF. da Luz

AH. Seemin & 1. Ali

E.G. Barros & F. Lee

E.G. Barros & F. Lee

C.C. Pereira & A.P. Pereira
AM. Alves & A.A. Lopes

F. Lee & E.G. Barros

FR. Kermani & D.J. Hunt

F.R. Kermani & E.J. Liddell

W. Chambers & A.E. Elliott
C.M. Santos & R.E. da Silva

S. Ramchand & A.W. Lapsley
P.B. Gardner & E.M. Remedios
E.M. Remedios & P.B. Gardner
Tso Hung & C.A. Coelho

L. Nutt & D. Weeks

B. Manchester & R. Bone

C.C. Delgado & A.A. Lopes
G.A. Souza Jnr. & G.A. Souza
C.M. Santos & R.E. da Silva
C.C. Delgado & A.A. Lopes

P. Hogg & B. Douglass

AM. Alves & G.A. Souza Jor.
AR. Kitchell & O.K. Dallah
M.F. Koo & M.H. Kan

J. Armitage & P. O’'Dea (L. D'Souza)
P. Smith & E.M. Remedios

Runners up

W.K. Way & A.S. Gomes
L.AR. Duncan & R. Duncan
J.E. Noronha & F.X.M. da Silva
JA. daluz & RE. da Luz

J.S. Howell & R.G. Craig

T.E. Robson & H. Nish

AM. Omar & UM. Omar

AM. Omar & UM. Omar

A.F. Noronha & J.E. Noronda
C. Roza Pereira & F.V.V. Ribeiro
J. Bradley & J. Landolt

AM. Alves & AM. Souza

G. Perkins & W.D J. Cameron
K. Bodies & G.C. Norman
JA. da Luz & RF. da Luz
AR.A. Rahman & U.A. Rumjahn
A.H. Seemin & C.C. Ma

S. Yusuf & A .R. Kitchell

G.A. Guterres & J.E. Noronha
P.H. Shaw & F.O. Madar

F.D. Angus & W. Williamson
W. Chambers & A E. Elliott
A. Mullen & W.B. Brown

P. Manson & E.W. Hollands
A.D. Duffy & W. Williamson
P. Gardiner & E.M. Remedios
C.C. Delgado & A.A. Lopes
C.M. Santos & R.E. da Silva
F.A. Santos & T.M. Castiho

T. Sanders & K. Ball

N. Hart-Baker & EJ. Liddell
T. Taylor & E.M. Remedios
A.P. Pereira & R.E. da Silva
A. McGurk & J. Cottell

G. Collopy & B. Higginbottom
G.A. Souza Jnr. & G.A. Souza
C.M. Souza Jnr. & G.A. Souza
A. Oliver & P. Mak

J. Allen & A. Dibble

C.C. Delgado & A.A. Lopes
Tso Hung & D. Tso

H. Hussain & F. Santos

G.A. Souza & R. Tay
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1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

W. McMahon & D. Overman
E. Chok & P. Chok

G. Chan & R. Au

J. Armitage & K. Wallis

N. Kennedy & D. Ho

T. Chok & P. Chok

L. Mitchell & T. Blair

I. Ho & M. McMahon

M. Stewart & K. Wallis

E. Chan & J. Wong

M. Stewart & K. Wallis

M. McMahon & W. McMahon
M. Chow & R. Au

W. Lai & D. Ho

M. Stewart & K. Wallis

W. Lai & J. Wong

J. Melbourne & K. Wallis

M.H. Kan & G.A. Souza Jnr.
C. Carillo & R. Au

D. Overman & W. McMahon
L. Parker & L. Mitchell

F. Golder & R. Pickford
Tso Hung & O. Adem
Chan Hoi & O. Adem

L. Parker & R.L. Brown

J. Tam & D. Tso

E. Chok & T. Chok

N. Tso & D. Tso

AA Daluz & B. Wong
K.T. Wong & T.W. Mak

N. Tso & T. Chok

R. Cheung & O. Adem

H. Thornton & A. Poynton
H. Thornton & A. Poynton

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1961
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1993

Open Triples

Winners

AM. Omar , KM. Omar, UM. Omar

No competition

ALG. Eastman, W.C. Simpson, J. McKelvie
J. Tindall, F. Greenwood, L. Sykes

K.M. Omar , AM. Omar, UM. Omar
W.H. College, F. Howarth, W.H. Cowie
J. Chubb, T.E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

J. Chubb, T.E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

G. Hong Choy, F.O. Madar, S. Leonard
J.C. Fonseca, A.P. Pereira, C.C. Pereira
E.G. Barros, E.W. Hollands, C.R. Rosselet
D.C. Symons, J. Chubb, T.E. Baker

A.G. Skeoch, A. Lapsley, A.E. Elliott

P. Hughes, T. Kavanagh, E.J. Liddell
A.G. Skeoch, R.S. Gourlay, W.M. Davidson
AW. Lapsley, A.G. Skeoch, W.M. Davidson
AW. Lapsley, A.G. Skeoch, AE. Elliott
R. Omar, 1. Kitchell, A.M. Omar

M.A. el Arculli, O. Adem, O.K. Dallah
G.A. Souza Jor., P. Hughes, E.J. Liddell
C.M. Santos, A.B. Marques, E.M. Remedios
H. Van Echten, F. Philips, J. Rigby

AM. Baptista, R.F. Pedruce, E.M. Rozario
AM. Santos, ]. Lai, E.M. Remedios

A. Wallwork, F. Kavanagh, J. Thorpe
AH. Seemin, P. Mak, G.A. Souza Jnr.
Tso Hung, W. Ogley, C.A. Coelho

J. Tso, D. Tso, O. Adem ’

G. McTavish, A, Fisher, R.C. Girard

P. Souza, A. Alves, G.A. Souza

G.A. Souza, A. Dibble, AM. Alves

F. Kermani, A. Alves, G.A. Souza

M.H. Kan, O. Adem, R. Tay

K.A. Yuen, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnor.

F. Carvalho, C. Antunes, E.M. Rozario

P. Chok, E. Chok, G.A. Souza Jor.

P. Chok, E. Chok, G.A. Souza Jnr.

L. Parker, G. Young, D. Overman

S. Lay, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.

S. Lay, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.

P. Mak, C.C. Chen, D. Tso

Sheung Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

Sheung Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

A.A. da Luz, B. Wong, T. Rozario

J. Tso, G. Chan, W. Ho

P. Tsao, D. Ho, I. Ho

A. Lo, D. Karamdin, W. Ho

D. Tau, M. Wu, G. Souza

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

M. Stewart, K. Wallis , D. Ho

S. Lau, A. Fan, J. Wong

P. Chan, D. Tso, W. McMahon

Runners up
R.P. Philips, R. Morrison, J. McKelvie

K.M. Omar , A.M. Omar, UM. Omar

F. Lee, W.C. Ogley, W. Hong Sling

R. Basa, C.R. Rosselet, J.S. Landolt

AAG, Silva, A A, Remedios, C. Danenberg
AF. Noronha, H]J. Noronha, J.E. Noronha
J.A. da Luz, J.F.V. Ribeiro, R.F. da Luz

C.K. Sung, A.H. Seemin, C.C. Ma

C.P. Basto, C.A. Noronha, C.E. Roza Pereira
H. Black, P. Gardner, KW, Forrow

C.F. Rozario, A. Remedios Jnr., A. Remedios

W.C. Young, F. Lee, C.C. Ma

M.A. Baptista, M.Q. Wong, C.C. Ma

L.A. Rosairo, M.A. Baptista, C.C. Ma

V.A. Sequeira, A.M. Baptista, A.A. Guterres

G.H. Clayton, W.H. Bolton, C.M. McLennan

F. Angus, A, Duffy, W. Williamson

W. Bolton, W. McColl, C.M. McLennan
A. Arnott, T. Sanders, K. Ball

ARYV. Ribeiro, F.D. Franco, T.M. Castiho
B. Douglas, G. Clayton, W. Bolton

J.R. Howell, G.R. Day, N. Hart-Baker
H. Hussain, W. Ogley, D. Malig

A.A. da Silva, A.P. Pereira, R.E. da Silva
Y. Alladin, A. Fernanddes, A.B. Marques
C.M. Santos, A.A. da Silva, R.E. da Silva
S.Y. Mong, A.A. Lopes, C.C. Delgado
S.Y. Mong, A. Lopes, C.C. Delgado

A. Gonzales, C. Carillo, T. Castilho
AK. Razack, T.H. Choy, AJ. Hussain
C.M. Santos, W. Ogley, O. Adem

P. Chok, E. Chok, G.A. Souza Jnr.

C. Santos, A. Silva, R. Silva

K.A. Yuen, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnr.

R. Lakoon, K. Tonissen, W. Cosgriff

P. Cheung, L. D'Souza, A. Fernandes
W. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon
1. Ho, K. Wallis, C.S. Dang

R. Dewhurst, K. Bosley, C. Brindle

S. Kadir, S.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan

C. Chapman, C. Brindle, E. Mottram

M. Stewart, D. Ho, C.S. Dang

E. Chok, T. Chok, G.A. Souza Jnr.

R.L. Brown, G. Young, R. Bailey
Sheung Mak, E. Chan, J. Wong

K.T. Wong, T.W. Mak, KK. Tsang

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

P. Choi, W.S. Chan, T.S. Wong

H.G. Noronha, $.M. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
K.T. Fung, O. Adem, D.Tso

B. L. Cheung, T. Chan, A. Pang
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1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968
1969

1970

1971

Open Rinks

Winners

P.T. Farrell, R. Duncan, J.C. Brown, A.W. Holland
J.S. Landolt, A.S. Gomes, W.V. Field, R.F. da Luz
J.R. Soares, J.W. Leonard, L.C.R. Souza, C.S. Rosselet
AF. Noronha, C.A. Lopes, J.E. Noronha, C.G. Silva
F.A. Machado, C.M. Silva, J. Ribeiro, F.X.M. Silva

R. Basa, A.E. Coates, J.S. Landolt, C.S. Rosselet
L. Sykes, W. McNeill, R. Duncan, A.J. Hall

No competition

H.F. Shields, C. Dowman, S. Randle, A.J. Hall

M. Omar, K.M. Omar, A.M. Omar, U.M. Omar

A.P. Pereira, J.H. Xavier, J.C. Remedios, C.C. Pereira

E. Greenwood, A.L.G. Eastman, W.C. Simpson, L. Sykes

LM. Omar, K.M. Omar, AM. Omar, UM. Omar

AR A. Rahman, KM. Rumjahn, M.B. Hassan, U.A. Rumjahn

S. Talford, AM. Banks, A. Campbell, (sub. R, Gourlay), A.G. Coles
P.R. Ragi, F.O. Madar, F.R. Kermani, M.J. Divecha

L.M.S. Silva, G. Santos, R. Tay, P.K. Lau

A H. Seemin, A.R. Rahman, M.B. Hassan, O.R. Sadick
R.C. Sales, S.A. Collaco, A.P. Pereira, C.C. Pereira
J.M. Gutierrez, H.A. Ozorio, S.E. Souza, C.E. Passos
P. Manson, A.M.L. Soares, A.E. Coates, G.A. Souza

F. Lee, C.K. Sung, P.K. Lau, J.S. Landolt

R.L. Laurel, AM. Omar, F.R. Kermani, G.A. Souza
A. Seemin, J.S.A. Curreem, M.B. Hassan, S. Bucks
A.A. Crestejo, P.B. Gardner, E.M. Remedios, F.R. Kermani

Winners

M.A. Baptista, A.M.L. Soares, A.M. Alves,
G.A. Souza

O. Adem, S. Yusuf, O.K. Dallah, AR. Kitchell

C.M. Santos, R.E. Heng, A.A. da Silva,
A.P. Pereira

N. Hart-Baker, P. Wood, K. Ball, T. Sanders

R.R. Girard, EJ. Liddell, R.C. Girard, ). Sheedy
Tso Hung, J. Lai, C.A. Coelho, M.Q. Wong

G.A. Souza Jnr., P.R. Ragi, A.M. Alves,
G.A. Souza

R. Bucks, T. Choy, S. Bucks, E.M. Remedios

Runners up

M.Y. Adal, O. Adam, S. Yusuf, A.R. Kitchell

N.T. Delgado, R.G. Laurel, L.S. da Silva,
T.M. Castiho

C.C. Ma, AM. Alves, W. Davidson, G.A. Souza

C.M. Santos, R.E. Heng, A.A. da Silva,
A.P. Pereira

L. Silva, W. Hong Sling, A.C. Chan, K.T. Ng

J. Howell, F.R. Philips, H. Van Echten,
H. Ridsdale

L. Shum, D. Davenport, W. Dowie, L. Wong

L. Kitchell, 1.B. Kitchell, A.B. Kitchell,
AR. Kitchell

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978
1979

1980

1981

1982
1983

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

1995

1996
1997

1998

D. Davenport, E.M. Rozario, C.S. Dang,
P XK. Yip

C.M. Santos, A.A. da Silva, C.A. Figueiredo,
R.E. da Silva

G. Collopy, Y.Y. Chung, R. Russell,
F.W. Hollands

R. Williams, S. Bucks, A.B. Marques,
E.M. Remedios

P. Smith, L. Hewa, G. Howlett, C.S. Dang

M. Morris, B. Kelly, H. Bennett, H. Ridsdale

R. Dewhurst, D. Howe, G. Birtles, K.J. Bosley
M.F. Kee, C. Carillo, R. Tay, G.A. Souza Jnr.

L Elves (K. Bosley), D. Howe, B. Edwards,
J. McAffrey

T. Rozario, G. Rozario, G.L. Souza, R. da Silva

P.S. Huj, J. Collaco, M. Randall, C. Coelho

P. Tsao, A. Swift, L. Hewa, D. Davenport
S. Ramchand

G. Yam, I. Ho, S.Y. Mong, C.S. Dang

M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong, G.A. Souza Jnr.
K.T. Wong, T.W. Mak, R. Chin, R. Au

P. Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G.A. Souza Jnr.
M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B.M. Hassan
M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B.M. Hassan

D. McManus, T. Rozario, J. Burt, W. McMahon
N. Kennedy

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs,
N. Kennedy

P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon
P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon

P. Fong, K. T. Fung, V. Cheung, J. Wong

R. Bucks, C. Carillo, S. Bucks,
E.M. Remedios

J. Singh, A. Karamdin, A.H. Kadir, A. Ulla

A. Oliveier, A M. Alves, G.A. Souza Jnr.,
G.A. Souza

Y. Alladin, L. Silva, R. Gardner, R. Tay

A.S. Thorburn, G. Birtles, J. McCaffrey,
E. Liddell

M.F. Koo, A, Alves, M.B. Hassan Jnr.,
G.A. Souza Jnr.

S. Chan, S. Kadir, B. Abbas, M. Wahab

P. O'Donnell, E D’Souza, J. Armitage,
P. O'Dea

UT. Yu, S. Bucks, M.B. Hassan,
E. Remedios

P. Grimmett, L. Jardine, S. Chan,
J. McClelland

M. Wu, KA. Yuen, M.B. Hassan Jar., D. Tso

R. Carpenter, H. Roass, A. Arthur,

S. Lau, F.M, Chan, P. Mak, J. Wong

R. Dewhurst, C. Brindle, N. Kennedy, D. Ho
R. Gartan, A. McDonald, P. Chan, A. Cawley
T.W. Mak, S.L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au

M. Stewart, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C.S. Dang
T. Byrnes, G. Yam, D. Ho, K. Wallis

T.W. Mak, K.T. Wong, R. Chin, R. Au

D. Morgan, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis

J. Chiu, G. Yam, P. Chan, C.S. Dang

E. Chok, D. Yau, T. Chok, G.A. Souza

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs Jr.,

A. De Luz, T. Abraham, B. Wong, T. Rozario

C.W. Pun, A. Chu, K.W. Kwan, P.T. Lee
H. Thornton, A. Poynton, A. Carstairs,
N. Kennedy

A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs,
N. Kennedy




1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

2-4-2 Pairs
(Now Sponsored by Henselite)

Winners

C.M. Santos & E.M. Remedios
E. Chok & T. Chok

A. Dibble & G.A. Souza Jnr.
P. Chok & G.A. Souza Jnr.

P. Chok & G.A. Souza Jnr.

P. Chok & G.A. Souza Jnr.

A. Cawley & B. Marshall

H. Ardley & M. Ferguson

-

N. Kennedy & D. Ho

A. Fernandes & D. Overman
P. Neal & L. Mitchell

I. Ho & K. Wallis

D. Ho & C.S. Dang

M. Stewart & K. Wallis

© L. Parker & R.L. Brown

D. Tso & G.A. Souza Jnr,

A.A. Fernandes & M. McMahon
R. Brown & W. McMahon

N. Kennedy & A. Carstairs
M.B. Dowie & J. Cheng

W. Lai & M. Stewart

N. To & J. Cheng

A. Poynton, A. Carstairs

Junior Singles

1975  J. Chok

1976  T. Rozario
1977 D. Delgado
1978 T. Rozario
1979 G. Dang
1980 T. Rozario
1981 M. McMahon
1982 M. McMahon
1983 M. McMahon
1984 M. McMahon
1985 K. Melbourne

Runners up

G. Soares & A.A. Fernandes
C. Figueredo & A. Silva

K. Bosley & E.J. Liddell
G.L. Souza & S.Y. Mong

A. Silva & C.C. Delgado

P. Wood & J. Thomas

K. Wallis & J. Shroff

B. Marshall & A. Cawley

K. Wallis & J. Shroff

R. Bailey & E. Mottram

I. Ho & K. Wallis

N. Kennedy & D. Ho

J. Wong & G.A. Souza Jnr.
G. Souza & A. Fernandes
K.K. Tsang & K. T. Wong
I. Ho & D. Ho

A. Grewal & O. Adem

P. Tsao & D. Ho

M.T. Leung & D. Abraham
A. De Luz & B. Wong

A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy
M.C. Kwok & O. Adem
K.XK. Yeung, J. Cheng

Champion

1986 K. Melbourne
1987 C. Chen
1988 A. Lam

1989 C. Chen
1990 L. Cheung
1991 R. Chok
1992 R. Chok
1993 G. Parker
1994 G. Parker
1997 M. Karamdin
1998  Jack Wong

1962
1963
1964
19635
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Mixed Pairs

Winners

M. Ma & C. C. Ma

J. Liddell & E. Liddell
A. Remedios & A A. da Silva
H. Tso & H. Wong

B. Silva & R.E. da Silva

E. Scott & H. Scott
A. Dibble & H. Wong

L. King & M.B. Hassasn Jr.

T. Rozario & H. Wong

N. Rozario & R. Rozario

J. Chok & P. Chok

S. Mansukhani & L. Sadick
R. McMahon & W. Chapman
J. Wallis & K. Wallis

L, Humphreys & N. Kennedy
J. Wallis & K. Wallis

J. Wallis & K. Wallis

J. Wong & P. Cheung

R. McMahon & W. McMahon
J. Wong & K.K. Au

R. O'Donnell & M. Stewart
R. McMahon & W. McMahon
S. Tsao & D. Ho

A. Clarke & P. Chan
S. Tsao & A. Carstairs
E. Wong, N. To

Runners up

E. Clayton & D. J. Hunt

M. Ma & O. Adem
Mr. & Mrs. R.R. Girard

M. Rozario & J. Tso

J. Liddell & E.Liddell

B. Boucher & G. Boucher

J. Humphreys & Y.Y. Chung
I. Kennedy & N. Kennedy

L. D'Souza & E.D’Souza

E. Chok & D. Tso

N. Woo & D. Tso

I. Kennedy & N. Kennedy
E. Hill & I. Ho

L. Chapman & W. Chapman
S. Turner & R. Pickford

J. Ng & G. Chan
R.O'Donnell & M. Stewart
G. Chu & P. Chu

R. McMahon & W. McMahon
S. Tsao & D. Ho

R. O'Donnell & M. Stewart

L. da Luz & T. Rozario

A. Clarke & P. Chan
J. Lam, J. Chiu
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1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

H.K.L.L.B.A. Record of Champions

15t Division

Winners Runners up

KBGC
CdeR
CcCC
HKPSRC
CCC
HKPSRC
CCC
CCC
USRC
CCC
USRC
CdeR
KCC
USRC
KCC
KCC*A”
KCC*A”
USRC*A”
KCC*A”
CdeR*A”
CdeR*A"
CdeR*B”

HKFC*A”

KCC A"

CccC
HKPSRC
USRC
CCC
KCC*A”
KCC

IRCA?
IRC*A”
KCCA”
CdeR“A”
KCC*A”
HKFC*A”
HKFC*A”
CLBC*A”
HKFC "A"

League Competition
Summer League

2™ Dijvisions

Winners Runners up ~ Winners Runners up

KBGC

CdeR KCC
USRC KBGC
HKPSRC USRC
KBGC IRC

KCC IRC HKPSRC
KBGCYY"  HKFC'B” KCC*W”
KCC HKFC*W” KCC*R”
POC KBGCR” IRC
HKFCYY”  KCC'B” USRC
CdeR HKFC HKFC*W”
KBGC HKFC
KBGC CCC
KCC HKCC
HKFC VLBC
HKFC'B®  CdeR*A” CdeR'B
CCC CdeRA™ FC'A”
CdeR*A” VLBC*A” CLBC
VLBCA” CdeR‘B” CLP
CLBC*A” HKCC*A” CdeR*C”
CdeR“B” KCC'B” FCB”
FC*B” FCA” VLBC*B*
KCC*B” KCC*A” CCCA”
FC'B" HKCC KBGC"B"

34 Djvision

HKCC
KCCG?
KCCW”
KCCW”
HKCCG”
KBGC

FC'A”
USRC'B”
CdeR*C”
CdeR*C”
RC'B”
HKCCC”
VLBC'C?
CCCB”
GLBC "A"

4t Division

Winners Runners up

VLBC*A”
CdeR
VLBC
CLBC
VLBC
HKFC
IRC*B”
CLP“A”
IRC*B”
HKCC*B”
HKCC*C?
VLBCD”
CCCB”
GLBC*A”
GLBC"C”

HKCC'R”

FC

USRC*B”
CLBC

VLBC“B”

KCC*D”
VLBC*C”
CLBC*B”

HKFCC

CSD

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

H.K.L.L.B.A. Record of Champions

Pairs

L. Yeung, S. Yau,
F. Tung, H. Noronha
(IRC)

L. Smith, R. Allen
(HKFC)

D. Lam, E. Mak,
S. Wong (VLBC)

L. Smith, R. Allen
(HKFO)

L. da Luz, J. Wong
(CdeR)

L. da Luz, J. Wong
S. Lo (CdeR)

H. Ha, C. Leung,
L. Smith, C. Wong
(HKFC)

League Competition
Winter League

Triples

L. da Luz, J. Wong,
A. Chau, M. Siqueria
(CdeR)

R. Li, I. Valiant,
N.Mullins, D. Bishop
(HKFC)

J. Wong, M. Siqueira,
A. Chau (CdeR)

S. Chung, O. Inglis,
A. Blackburn,
B.K. Hui (RHKPBC)

G. Rahman, K.M.Lau,
L. Yeung, H. Abbas
(IRC)

A. Antunes,
C. Antunes, R. Wong,
F. Fernandes (CdeR)

R. Wong, A. Antunes,
F. Fernandes
(CdeR)

Fours

A. Hamet, R.
O’Donnell, J. Leung,
J. Hollis, J. Wallis
(KCO)

J. Schlaepfer,

M. Wong, P. Roberts,
J. Hollis, S. Armitage
(KCO)

R. Allen, M. Burton,
O. Galland, L. Smith,
N. Mullins, S. Nicoll,
B. Saunders,

L. Benthall (HKFC)

J. Djong, M. 1i,
E. Luk, J. Chau (FC)

A. Lee, W. Luk,
C. Wu, G. Lui,

J. Chan, R. Shek,
M. Li (VLBC)

M. Ho, H. Lai, M. Liu,
J. Fernandes,'

L. Serodia, A. Chau
(CdeR)

G. Mak, T. Yiu, 1. Yim,
D. Lam, N. Fok,

B. Shah, P. Hannant,
C. Chin, M. Penman
(HKFC)
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1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Singles
(A.S. Watson Cup)

wWinners

Elvie Chok

Lena Sadick
Sandi Zakoske
Helen Wong
Maisie Azevedo
Helen Wong
Bea Silva

Lena Sadick
Marie Cawley
Haruko Corley
Joan Humphreys
Lena Sadick
Joan Humphreys
Linda Smith
Rosemary McMahon
Linda Smith

Rae O’Donnell
Lena Yeung
Nolene Hill
RoseMary McMahon
Stella Lo

Lena Yeung
Danna Chiu

Jenny Wallis

Runners-up

R. O’Donnell
E. Chok

B. Silva

P. Hussain
B. Silva

R. O’Donnell

Nolene Hill
M. Bradley
Esther Mak
Elizabeth Li
Alice Antunes
J. Lo

A. Chan

Camilla Leung

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Pairs
(The Tiger Cup)

WwWinners

Bea Silva, Jo Hollis

Maisie Azevedo, Elvie Chok
Isabel Hughes, Lena Sadick
Alicia Remedios, Marie Rozario
Virginia Cheung, Helen Wong
Marie Cawley, Merle Walker
Claire McCarthy, Ivy Kennedy
Bea Silva, Maisie Azevedo
Joan Humphreys, Lena Sadick
Linda King, Elvie Chok

Edith Giles, Rae O'Donnell
Pam Simpson, Freda Tuft
Edith Giles, Rae O’Donnell
Rosemary McMahon, Wendy Overman
Rita Chan, Jane Law

Margaret Fitzgerald, Brenda Dick
Angela Chau, Lena Yeung
Heidi Noronha, Sinina Yau
Jenny Wallis, Rae O’Donnell
Salina Wong, Elizabeth Li

J. Lo, W. Wan

L. da Luz, J. Wong

J. Brennan, R. McMahon

Joanna Nam, Danna Chiu

Runners-up

M. Adair, M. Ramchand
S. Armitage, R. O’Donnell
S. Thomas, C. Smith

W. Overman, H. Young
S. Zakoske, M. Lambert
N. Rozario, J. Wong

C. McCarthy, I. Kennedy
A. Chau, J. Wong

R. Allen, L. Smith

I. Kennedy, R. McMahon
S. Chung, L. Lo

L. Yeung, A. Chau

R. Allen, L. Smith

Angela Chau, Lena Yeung
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L]
Triples Fours
(The Mary Buchanan Shield) (The Jean Banks Champagne Trophy)
Winners Runners-up
Winners Runners-up o . .
1975  Naty Rozario, Lina Serodia, Helen Xavier,
1975 Celia Smith, Eve Scott, B. Silker Marie Rozario
1976 Isabel Hughes, Elvie Chok, Helen Wong 1976 Naq./ Rozan(?, Lina Serodia, Helen Xavier,
Marie Rozario
1977 Rae O’Donnell, Flo Woods, Lena Sadick 1977  Naty Rozario, Lina Serodia, Helen Xavier,
1978 Margaret Lambert, Lena Sadick, Marie Rozario
Helen Wong 1978  Bea Silva, Alicia Remedios, Irene Silva,
| n ' . Helen Wong
1979 Merle Walker, Muriel Reynolds, May Adair 1979  Molly Abbas, Dot Hughes, Marie Ramchand,
1980 Virginia Cheung, Lena Sadick, Helen Wong M. Adair, B. Silva, E. Chok Lena Sadick
1981 Virginia Cheung, H. Karamdin, Peggy Sung H. Corley, E. Giles, H. Howell 1980 Haruko Corley, Edith Giles, Bev Howell, B. McDonald, F. Douglass,
. . _ Rae O’Donnell T. Watson, L. Walton
1982 Linda King, 1 Silva, Helen W H. Corley, B. H II, ROD 1 ’
? 1, frene Stva, [elen WOons orey owel onnel 1981  Naty Rozario, Virginia Cheung, Irene Silva, P. Hussain, M. Pace, B. Smith,
1983 Celia Smith, Claire McCarthy, Ivy Kennedy E. Scott, I. Hughes, K. Deans Helen Wong M. Azevedo
1984 Priscilla Hussain, Pat Hussain, W. Overman, B. McLellland, 1982  Naty Rozario, Virginia Cheung, Irene Silva, A. Davey, M. Walker, J. Bosley,
Joan Humphreys R. McMahon Helen Wong P. Paterson
. - Lill 1983  Bea Silva, Joan Humphreys, Rosemary McMahon, K. Deans, L. Bringle, M. Walker,
1985 Jackie Hayes, Joy Jarvis, Lillian Walton Lena Sadick I Kennedy
1986 Linda King, Helen Wong, Lena Sadic 1984 Bea Silva, Joan Humphreys, Rosemary McMahon, F. Thit, J. Bosley, C. McCarthy,
1987 Angela Chau, Naty Rozario, Lena Sadick Lena Sadick I Kennedy
1988 Angela Chau, Naty Rozario, Lena Sadick 1985 Nora Woo, Joan Humphreys, Rae O'Donnell, S. Sa'lter, J. Schlaepfer, M. Ware,
. Helen Wong E. Hill
1989 Portia Lau, Ivy Kennedy, Sandi Zakoske 1986 Linda Brindle, Dot Poynton, May O'Reilly,
1990 Eva Ho, Jenny Wallis, Rae O'Donnell Freda Tuft
1991 Eva Ho, Jenny Wallis, Rae O’Donnell S. Wan, J. Djong, J. Chan 1987 imgd;l Sbiu’ Naty Rozario, Helen Xavier,
ena Sadic
1992 Stella Lo, Angela Chau, Lena Yeung F. Croft, R. Allen, L. Smith 1988  Portia Lau, Lila Hassan, Linda Serodia,
1993 Margaret Scott, Helen Young, A. Chau, M. Bradley, L. Yeung Juila Wong
Rosemary McMahon 1989  Susan Au, Grace Chu, Lee On-Kow, Grace Mak
o . . . 1990 Eva Ho, J. Hollis, Jenny Wallis, Rae O'Donnell
1994 Maureen Siqueira, Linda da L la W E. Mak, S. W E. ’ ’ ’
99 queira, Linda da Luz, Juila Wong ¢ ong, E. Li 1991  Eva Ho, J. Hollis, Jenny Wallis, Rae O'Donnell S. Lo, E. i, I Ii, G. law
1995 S. Lo, A. Antunes, F. Fernandes A. Chau, A. Clarke, L. Yeung 1992 Heidi Noronha, Sinina Yau, Angela Chau, M. Hauser, M. Wong, J. Leung,
1996 J. Law, J. Luk, S. Chung A. Chau, E. Cheung, L. Yeung Lena Yeung M. Hearder
1997 E. Wong, W. Wong, S. Chung A. Chau, A. Clarke, L. Yeung 1993 j%tiﬂa\;/o, Maureen Siqueira, Linda da Luz, f Shau, H. Noronha, N. Hill,
. . . . uila Wong . Yeung
1998 Siu Shun Ling, Linda da Luz, Julia Wong Margaret Adcock, Anna Clarke, 1994  Rita Chan, Salina Wong, Grace Chu, Esther Mak S. Yau, J. Ng, M. O'Reilly, I. Kennedy
Rosemary McMahon 1995 L. Yeung, A. Chau, A. Clarke, E. Li R. Chan, S. Wong, G. Chu, E. Mak
1996 L. Yeung, A. Chau, A. Clarke, E. Li H. Noronha, S. Karamdin, D. Chiu, C. Lam
1997 L Yeung, A. Chau, A. Clarke, E. Li S. Lo, A. Antunes, R. Wong, F. Fernandes
1998  Josephine Lam, Cellina Sheck, Jennifer Luk, Rita Wong, Alice Antunes, Fanny Fernandes,
Gloria Rahman Julia Wong
63




1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

1988
1989
1990

1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Mixed Triples
(The Helen Saul Memorial Cup)

Winners

Marie Rozario, A. A. Lopez, S. Y. Mong
Bea Silva, R.E. da Silva, A.A. da Silva
Jan Bosley, Keith Bosley, Tony Dibble
Lena Sadick, David Tso, Gary Dang
Helen Wong, G'.L. Souza, C.M. Santos
Rae O’Donnell, C.S. Dang, Peter Smith

Merle Walker, G. Young, L. Mitchell
Marie Ramchand, A.M. Wahab, J.M. Hassan
Rae O’Donnell, Hugh Dickson, George Yam

Wendy Overman, Dave Hughes, Dave Overman

Lila Hassan, B.M. Hassan, S.M. Hassan
Sandi Zakoske, John Zakoske, Danny Ho
Sandi Zakoske, Clive Brindle, Bob Gartan

Lena Sadick, P. Chan, B.K. Razack
Naty Rozario, Tony Tong, Tommy Rozario

Rosemary McMahon, Bill McMahon, lan Ho

Juila Wong, S.Y. Mong, K.K. Au
Rosemary McMahon, Bill McMahon, Roy Owens
May O'Reilly, Frank O'Reilly, Anthony Carstairs

A. Poynton, N. Kennedy, C. Lam

H. Ha, T. Tong, P. Chan

S. Tsao, S. Lo, J. Chiu

George Chan, Raymond Chin, Linda Smith
Margaret Adcock

Runners-up

0. Adem, C. Coelho, L. Sadick

I. Silva, M. F. Koo, J. Wong

Y.Y. Chung, W. Bolton,
L.Walton

P. Chok, D. Tso, E. Chok

L. Mitchell, G. Young, M. Walker

D. Leung, D. Tso, J. Humphreys
T. Blari, D. Ho, L. Sadick

T. Blair, R. Lakoon, L. Smith

T. Rozario, T. Tong, N. Rozario
A. Leung, C.S. Dang,

R. O'Donnell

J. Humphreys, R. Lakoon, T.Blair

M. Stewart, C.S.Dang,

R. O’Donnell

J. Wallis, D. Clunie, T. Byrnes
P. Tsao, D. Ho, S. Tsao

B. Porteous, R. Chin, L. Smith
L. Smith, R. Chin, B. Porteous
C. Leung, C. Leung, R. Wu
Gary Knowles, P. Chan,

International Fours
(The Guy Walker Cup)

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

Winners

Portugal
Portugal
Portugal
Hong Kong
Hong Kong
China
China
Scotland
China
China
Portugal
China
Portugal
England
Scotland
Scotland
Portugal
Scotland
Scotland
China

Runners-up

Hong Kong
Scotland
Malaysia
Portugal
Hong Kong

Ireland

China
Hong Kong
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1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

2-4-2 Pairs
(Peter Kuruneru Cup)

Winners

Selina Silva, Helen Wong

Kath Kelly, Eve Scott

Bea Silva, Elvie Chok

Irene Silva, Virginia Cheung
Joyce Liddell, Helen Wong
Alicia Remedios, Marie Rozario
Linda King, Lena Sadick

Celia Smith, Pam Paterson

Jo Rogers, Rosemary McMahon
Sue Thomas, Merle Walker
Lillian Walton, Joy Jarvis
Lillian Walton, Linda Chapman
Linda Serodia, Juila Wong

Linda Chapman, Brenda Porteous

Naty Rozario, Lena Sadick

Rae O’Donnell, Rosemary McMahon
Rae O’Donnell, Rosemary McMzhon

Rae O'Donnell, Rosemary McMahon

Angela Chau, Lena Yeung

Rae O’Donnell, Rosemary McMahon

A. Chau, L. Yeung

A. Antunes, F. Fernandes
A. Chau, L. Yeung

J. Wong, S. Lo

Runners-up

O. Davey, D. Maile
M. Pace, M. Azevedo
M. Cawley, S. Thomas
B. da Silva, L. Sadick
M. Lambert, E. Chok
M. Ware, M. Austin

M. Li, L. Smith

R. Allen, L. Smith

R. Allen, L. Smith

R. Allen, L. Smith

R. Allen, L. Smith

S. Lo, J. Wong

J. Brennan, J. Melbourne
A. Chan, M. Stakes

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Knock Out Singles

(The REB Cup and Gold Plate)

REB Cup

Winners

Kath Kelly

Helen Wong

Lena Sadick

Irena Silva

Irene Souza

Marie Cawley

Joan Humphreys
Joan Humphreys
Wendy Overman
Rae O’Donnell
Rosemary McMahon
Marie Cawley

Naty Rozario

Joan Humphreys
Rae O’Donnell
Rosemary McMahon
Rosemary McMahon
Jenny Wallis

Rae O'Donnell

Rae O’Donnell

L. Smith

A. Clarke

E. Li

Anna Clark

Runners-up

S. Zakoskie
F. Woods
K. Deans
M. Cawley
H. Corley
N. Woo

N. Mullins

R. O'Donnell

E. Li

J. Brennan

J. Brennan

L. da Luz

L. da Luz
Stephanie Chung

Plate

Winners

Elvie Chok
Edith Giles
Edith Giles
Linda King
Elvie Chok
Naty Rozario
Rosemary McMahon
Helen Xavier
Jenny Wallis
Linda Chapman
Jenny Wallis
Naty Rozario
Salina Wong
Jenny Wallis
Nolene Hill
Elizabeth Li
Rosemary Allen
Denny Galland
A. Chau

S. Lo

R. Shek

Elisa Cheung

Runners-up

P. Hussien
M. Azevedo
H. Young

E. Hill

L. Golder

B. McLelland

S. Armitage
N. Mullins
A. Chau

L. da Luz

L. Pek
Mona Li
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Champion of Champions

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Winners

Helen Wong

Helen Wong

Helen Wong

Helen Wong

Elvie Chok

Lena Sadick

Lena Sadick

Linda King

Linda King

Sandi Zakoske
Sandi Zakoske

Joan Humphreys
Rosemary McMahon
Rosemary McMahon
Rosemary McMahon
Lena Yeung

Lena Yeung

Stella Lo

Rae O’Donnel
Angela Chau

A. Chau

S. Tsao

D. Chiu

Anna Clarke

Runners-up

R. O'Donnel

S. Lo
R. O’'Donnell

S. Chung

1982

1983
1984

1985

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Wong Wappenschaw Trophy

Winners

N. Woo, R. McMahon, M. Walker,

E. Duncan

J. Leung, L. Chapman, J. Humphreys
B. Dick, L. Hassan, M. Ramchand,
Schlaepfer

J. Collins, L. Humphreys, J. Humphreys

A. Chan, G. Mak, J. Melbourne
D. Steer, P. Simpson, G. Sperring
R. Li, H. Young, A. Wong

A. Clarke, J. Djong, E. Mak

C. Wong, S. Lo, B. Howden

M. Hauser, S. Chung, S. Abbas

V. Gordan, W. Luk, G. Poon

Rosemary McMahon, Mark McMahon
Jenny Wallis, Ken Wallis

E. Shiu, O. Adem

L. Smith, R. Chin

S. Chung, J. Cheng

Songsin Tsao, Jimmy Chiu

Runners-up

T. Chan, S. Slater, M. Ware, J.

L. Sadick
N. Bulter, J. Schlaepfer,
M. Ware

H. Wong, H. Noronha,
M.Y. Kwok

J. Hibbard, M. Kadir,

L. Y. Cheng

I. Kennedy, N. Kennedy
R. McMahon, B. McMahon
S. Tsao, D. Ho

C. Leung, R. Wu

L. Smith, R. Chin

Katherine Ko, Eugene Ko
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